
 

 
 

 “NECESSARY PARTIES” 
MARKED BELOW 

 

 NOTICE OF APPLICATION SUBMITTAL 
 

 ANNEXATION     CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT  PLAN TEXT AMENDMENT 
 ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW  PLAN MAP AMENDMENT   OTHER:         

  

CASE/FILE:  AR18-0009 (Community Development Dept.:  Planning Division) . 
 

PR
O

PO
SA

L The applicant, VLMK Engineering, proposes a 3,942 square foot office building to replace fire damaged Building 
#5 at the Beauport Business Park. Accessory landscaping and parking are included with the application. 

 
PROPERTY 
 

  n/a 

Name of Application Beauport Building #5 

Street Address 9560 SW Tualatin Road 
Tax Map and Lot 
No(s). 2S1 23BD 00800  

Planning District MG Overlays   NRPO   Flood Plain   

Previous Applications AR-14-11, 06-04, 05-11, 00-13, 
94-35, 92-25, 91-37, 84-22 […] 

Additional 
Applications: N/A         

CIO  
Manufacturing 

  

D
A

TE
S 

Receipt of 
application 12/21/18 Deemed 

Complete 1/17/19 
C

O
N

TA
C

T 
Name: Erin Engman 

Notice of application submittal 1/17/19 Title:   ASSOCIATE PLANNER   

Development Review meeting 1/22/19 E-mail:  EENGMAN @tualatin.gov 

Comments due for staff report 2/1/19 Phone:  503-691-3024 

Public meeting:   ARB     TPC       n/a       
 

Notes:  You may view the application 
materials through this City web page: 
www.tualatinoregon.gov/projects 
 

| 
City Council (CC)                                    n/a       

 
 

 
City Staff 

  City Manager  
  Building Official 
  Chief of Police 
  City Attorney 
  City Engineer 
  Community Development Director 
  Community Services Director 
  Economic Development liaison 
  Engineering Associate* 
  Finance Director 
  GIS technician(s) 
  IS Manager 
  Operations Director* 
  Parks and Recreation Coordinator 
  Planning Manager 
  Street/Sewer Supervisor 
  Water Supervisor 

 
Neighboring Cities 

  Durham 
  King City Planning Commission 
  Lake Oswego 
  Rivergrove PC 
  Sherwood Planning Dept. 
  Tigard Community Dev. Dept. 
  Wilsonville Planning Division 

 

Counties 
  Clackamas County Dept. of  

 Transportation and Development 
  Washington County Dept. of  

 Land Use and Transportation (ARs) 
  Washington County Long Range Planning  

 (LRP) (Annexations) 
 
Regional Government 

  Metro 
 
School Districts 

  Lake Oswego School Dist. 7J 
  Sherwood SD 88J 
  Tigard-Tualatin SD 23J (TTSD) 
  West Linn-Wilsonville SD 3J 

 
State Agencies 

  Oregon Dept. of Aviation 
  Oregon Dept. of Environmental Quality (DEQ) 
  Oregon Dept. of Land Conservation and 

 Development (DLCD) (via proprietary notice) 
  Oregon Dept. of State Lands: Wetlands  

 Program 
  Oregon Dept. of Transportation (ODOT)  

 Region 1 
  ODOT Maintenance Dist. 2A 
  ODOT Rail Division 
  OR Dept. of Revenue 

 
 
Utilities 

  Republic Services 
  Clean Water Services (CWS) 
  Comcast [cable]* 
  Frontier Communications [phone] 
  Northwest Natural [gas] 
  Portland General Electric (PGE)  
  TriMet 
  Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue 
  USPS (Washington; 18850 SW Teton) 
  USPS (Clackamas) 
  Washington County 

 Consolidated Communications Agency 
 

Additional Parties 
  Tualatin Citizen Involvement  

 Organization (CIO) 
 
*Paper Copies 
 

  1.032: Burden of Proof 
 

  31.071 Architectural Review 
Procedure 

 



 

Rev. 02/21/2017 Community Development Department/Planning Division 

  31.074 Architectural Review 
Application Review Process 

 
  31.077 Quasi-Judicial 

Evidentiary Hearing 
Procedures 

 
  Metro Code 3.09.045 

Annexation Review Criteria 
 

  32.030 Criteria for Review of 
Conditional Uses 

 
  33.020 Conditions for 

Granting a Variance that is 
not a Sign or a Wireless 
Communication Facility 

 
  33.022 Criteria for Granting a 

Sign Variance 
 

  33.024 Criteria for Granting a 
Minor Variance 

 
  33.025 Criteria for Granting a 

Variance 
 

  34.200 Tree Cutting on 
Private Property without 
Architectural Review, 
Subdivision or Partition 
Approval, or Tree Removal 
Permit Prohibited 

 
  34.210 Application for 

Architectural Review, 
Subdivision or Partition 
Review, or Permit 

 
  34.230 Criteria(tree removal) 

 
  35.060 Conditions for 

Granting Reinstatement of 
Nonconforming Use 

 
  36.160 Subdivision Plan 

Approval 
 

  36.230 Review Process 
(partitioning) 

 
  36.330 Review Process  

 
  37.030 Criteria for Review 

(IMP) 
 

  40.030 Conditional Uses 
Permitted (RL) 

 
  40.060 Lot Size for 

Conditional Uses (RL) 
 

  40.080 Setback 
Requirements for Conditional 
Uses (RL) 

 
  41.030 Conditional Uses 

Permitted (RML) 

 
  41.050 Lot Size for Conditional Uses 

(RML) 
 

  41.070 Setback Requirements for 
Conditional Uses (RML) 

 
  42.030 Conditional Uses Permitted 

(RMH) 
 

  42.050 Lot Size for Conditional Uses 
(RMH) 

 
  42.070 Setback Requirements for 

Conditional Uses (RMH) 
 

  43.030 Conditional Uses Permitted 
(RH) 

 
  43.060 Lot Size for Conditional Uses 

(RH) 
 

  43.090 Setback Requirements for 
Conditional Uses (RH) 

 
  44.030 Conditional Uses Permitted 

(RH-HR) 
 

  44.050 Lot Size for Conditional Uses 
(RH-HR) 

 
  44.070 Setback Requirements for 

Conditional Uses (RH-HR) 
 

  49.030 Conditional Uses (IN) 
 

  49.040 Lot Size for Permitted and 
Conditional Uses (IN) 

 
  49.060 Setback Requirements for 

Conditional Uses (IN) 
 

  50.020 Permitted Uses (CO) 
 

  50.030 Central Urban Renewal Plan – 
Additional Permitted Uses and 
Conditional Uses (CO) 

 
  50.040 Conditional Uses (CO) 

 
  52.030 Conditional Uses (CR) 

 
  53.050 Conditional Uses (CC) 

 
  53.055 Central Urban Renewal Area – 

Conditional Uses (CC) 
 

  54.020 Permitted Uses (CG) 
 

  56.030 Conditional Uses (MC) 
  56.045 Lot Size for Conditional Uses 

(MC) 
  57.030 Conditional Uses (MUCOD) 

 
  60.040 Conditional Uses (ML) 

 
  60.041 Restrictions on Conditional 

Uses (ML) 

 
  61.030 Conditional Uses (MG) 

 
  61.031 Restrictions on Conditional 

Uses (MG) 
 

  62.030 Conditional Uses (MP) 
 

  62.031 Restrictions on Conditional 
Uses (MP) 
 

  64.030 Conditional Uses (MBP) 
 

  64.050 Lot Size for Permitted and 
Conditional Uses (MBP) 

 
  64.065 Setback Requirements for 

Conditional Uses (MBP) 
 

  68.030 Criteria for Designation of 
a Landmark 

 
  68.060 Demolition Criteria  

 
  68.070 Relocation Criteria 

 
  68.100 Alteration and New 

Construction Criteria 
 

  68.110 Alteration and New 
Construction Approval Process 

 
  73.130 Standards 

 
  73.160 Standards 

 
  73.190 Standards – Single-Family 

and Multi-Family Uses 
 

  73.220 Standards 
 

  73.227 Standards 
 

 73.230 Landscaping Standards 
 

  73.300 Landscape Standards – 
Multi-Family Uses 

 
  73.310 Landscape Standards – 

Commercial, Industrial, Public and 
Semi-Public Uses 

 
  73.320 Off-Street Parking Lot 

Landscaping Standards 
 

  73.470 Standards 
 

  73.500 Standards 
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1. Jurisdiction: __________________________________________________________________________________________

2550 SW Hillsboro Highway   •   Hillsboro, Oregon 97123   •   Phone: (503) 681-5100   •   Fax: (503) 681-4439   •   www.cleanwaterservices.org

Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment

3. Owner Information 
 Name: _________________________________________
 Company: ______________________________________
 Address: _______________________________________
 City, State, Zip: __________________________________
 Phone/Fax: _____________________________________
 E-Mail: _________________________________________

5. Applicant Information 
 Name: _________________________________________
 Company: ______________________________________
 Address: _______________________________________

 City, State, Zip: __________________________________

 Phone/Fax: _____________________________________

 E-Mail: _________________________________________

2. Property Information (example 1S234AB01400) 
 Tax lot ID(s): _______________________________________
 __________________________________________________
 __________________________________________________
 Site Address: _______________________________________
 City, State, Zip: _____________________________________
 Nearest Cross Street: ________________________________

4. Development Activity (check all that apply)
 o  Addition to Single Family Residence (rooms, deck, garage)
 o  Lot Line Adjustment       o Minor Land Partition
 o  Residential Condominium o  Commercial Condominium
 o  Residential Subdivision  o  Commercial Subdivision
 o  Single Lot Commercial  o  Multi Lot Commercial
 Other _____________________________________________
 __________________________________________________

This application does NOT replace Grading and Erosion Control Permits, Connection Permits, Building Permits, Site Development Permits, DEQ 
1200-C Permit or other permits as issued by the Department of Environmental Quality, Department of State Lands and/or Department of the Army 
COE.  All required permits and approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, state, and federal law.
By signing this form, the Owner or Owner’s authorized agent or representative, acknowledges and agrees that employees of Clean Water Services have authority 
to enter the project site at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting project site conditions and gathering information related to the project site.  I certify 
that I am familiar with the information contained in this document, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, this information is true, complete, and accurate.

Print/Type Name ________________________________________ Print/Type Title  ___________________________________   

                                           ONLINE SUBMITTAL                                                                                   Date ___________________

  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  
  
  
 

  

   
 

FOR DISTRICT USE ONLY
o Sensitive areas potentially exist on site or within 200’ of the site. THE APPLICANT MUST PERFORM A SITE ASSESSMENT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A

SERVICE PROVIDER LETTER. If Sensitive Areas exist on the site or within 200 feet on adjacent properties, a Natural Resources Assessment Report 
may also be required.

o Based on review of the submitted materials and best available information Sensitive areas do not appear to exist on site or within 200’ of the site. This
Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment does NOT eliminate the need to evaluate and protect water quality sensitive areas if they are subsequently 
discovered. This document will serve as your Service Provider letter as required by Resolution and Order 17-05,  Section 3.02.1. All required permits and 
approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, State, and federal law.

o Based on review of the submitted materials and best available information the above referenced project will not significantly impact the existing or potentially
sensitive area(s) found near the site. This Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment does NOT eliminate the need to evaluate and protect additional water 
quality sensitive areas if they are subsequently discovered. This document will serve as your Service Provider letter as required by Resolution and Order
07-20, Section 3.02.1.  All required permits and approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, state and federal law.

o This Service Provider Letter is not valid unless ______ CWS approved site plan(s) are attached.
o The proposed activity does not meet the definition of development or the lot was platted after 9/9/95 ORS 92.040(2).  NO SITE ASSESSMENT OR

SERVICE PROVIDER LETTER IS REQUIRED.

Reviewed by  _________________________________________________________________  Date ______________________  

Clean Water Services File Number

6. Will the project involve any off-site work?   o Yes   o No   o Unknown

 Location and description of off-site work _____________________________________________________________________

7. Additional comments or information that may be needed to understand your project _____________________________

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2S123BD00800
John Bentley

Beauport - Merlo
19095 SW 125th Court

9560 SW Tualatin Road - Bldg 5 Tualatin, Oregon , 97062
Tualatin, Oregon, 97062 5036911584

SW Herman Road - SW Tualatin Road

Jennifer Kimura

VLMK

3933 SW Kelly Ave

Portland, Oregon , 97062

5032224453

Repair building due to fire damage jenniferk@vlmk.com

Jennifer Kimura Permit Coordinator

8/3/2018

✘

Repair building to original condition prior to the fire. Building footprint will not change.

Tualatin

initiator:splreview@cleanwaterservices.org;wfState:distributed;wfType:email;workflowId:82b3108575d19f4489468cbaf4cdd9b2
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EAST ELEVATION

3/16" = 1' - 0"

WEST ELEVATION

3/16" = 1' - 0"

AFTER FIRE

SOUTH ELEVATION

3/16" = 1' - 0"

PRIOR TO FIRE

NORTH ELEVATION

3/16" = 1' - 0"

AFTER FIREPRIOR TO FIREAFTER FIREPRIOR TO FIRE

AFTER FIREPRIOR TO FIRE

KEYNOTES:
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TO SOUND CLEAN BOARDS
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1
REPLACE ALL WINDOWS (THESE ARE EITHER BROKEN OR 

REPAINT (OR STAIN) ALL BUILDING ELEVATIONS

REPAIR EXISTING BREEZEWAY AS REQUIRED

REPAIR AND RE-PAINT EXISTING STAIR AS REQUIRED

REPLACE LANDSCAPING AS REQUIRED (MATCH EXISTING)

HAVE SMOKE DAMAGE)

REPLACE (MATCH EXISTING) VERTICAL T&G SIDING BACK
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CHECKED

PROJ. NO.

DATE

DRAWN

REVISIONS

PROJECT NAME

SCALE

BEAUPORT

BUILDING #5

'FIRE RESTORATION'

9560 SW TUALATIN ROAD

TUALATIN, OR

 97062

MINOR A/R SUBMITTAL 08/06/18

20180332AS NOTED

JUNE, 2018

#
DESCRIPTIONDATE

VLMK.COM

3933 SW Kelly Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97239

503.222.4453

A2.0

BUILDING

ELEVATIONS

'BEFORE / AFTER'

JCSPSH
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EXISTING

BUILDING #6

40,300 SQ. FT.

EXISTING

BUILDING #4

9,800 SQ. FT.

EXISTING

BUILDING #3

19,600 SQ. FT.

EXISTING

BUILDING #2

23,100 SQ. FT.

EXISTING

BUILDING #1

12,231 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED

BUILDING #5

3,942 SQ. FT.

Schedule of Drawings:
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SHEET TITLE

SPECIFICATIONS

COVER SHEET

Notes:

CVR1.0

A7.0

NUMBER OF ORIGINALS IN SET

CITY OF TUALATIN

OWNER

Description of Sets:

4

D
A

T
E

:

REMOVE AND REPLACE ALL PREVIOUS PRINTS UPON RECEIPT OF REVISED DRAWINGS.  REPLACED

DRAWINGS WITH REDLINES OR COMMENTS SHALL BE SAVED FOR RECORD.

DRAWING SETS SENT TO:

FIRST ISSUE DRAWING RE-ISSUED WITH NO CHANGES

DELETED DRAWING
REVISED DRAWING

R C

PRELIMINARY/PROGRESS DRAWING

X

P

FROM DRAWINGS (CALCULATIONS)

8 1/2" X 11" SHEETS - SEPARATE

SUBMITTALSUB-CONTRACTORSYSTEM DESCRIPTIONNO.

1

2

3

4

FIRE SPRINKLERS

Separate Permits / Deferred Submittals (Bidder Design):

TO BE DETERMINED DIRECT TO CITY BY SUB-CONTRACTOR

DATE

SCALE

DRAWN CHECKED

SHEET 

PROJ. NO.

PRICING SET

PRE-APPLICATION MEETING

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW SET

BUILDING PERMIT INTAKE SET

CONSTRUCTION SET

CVR1.0

JCS

20180332NOTED

NOVEMBER 2018

KAN

A1.0 FLOOR PLAN

ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN AND INTERIOR ELEVATIONSA1.1

ELECTRICAL TO BE DETERMINED DIRECT TO CITY BY SUB-CONTRACTOR

MECHANICAL TO BE DETERMINED DIRECT TO CITY BY SUB-CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR

AS-BUILT SET

SEE ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN

FOR THIS AREA ON SHEET T1.0

NOTE: FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND FLOOR PLAN NOTES SEE FLOOR PLANS

ON SHEET T1.0.

1" = 80'-0"

OVERALL SITE PLAN

AREA OF WORK:

Landscape Architect:

Otten Landscape Architects, Inc.

(503) 972-0311

Portland,  Oregon  97239

3933 Southwest Kelly Avenue, Suite B

Contact:  Janet Otten

Phone:    (503) 222-4453

Portland, Oregon  97239

Contacts:

3933 Southwest Kelly Avenue   

VLMK Engineering + Design

Engineer / Architect:

Kurt Nakashima, Project Coordinator

Tualatin, Oregon  97062

19095 Southwest 125th Court

Merlo Station, LLC

Contact: John Bentley

Owner / Developer:

       (503) 692-2000Phone: 

Tualatin, Oregon  97062

City of Tualatin

Jurisdiction:

Contact: Charles Benson, Planning (503) 691-3029, Direct

P.O. Box 369

Located at: 18880 SW Martinazzi Ave.

Tony Doran, Engineering (503) 691-3035, Direct

Ty Darby, Fire Marshal (503) 259-1409, Direct

Kevin Rex, Building (503) 691-3039, Direct

Phone:  (503) 691-1584

EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN (AREA OF WORK)EX1.0

A7.1

A4.0 MISC. ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

PLUMBING TO BE DETERMINED DIRECT TO CITY BY SUB-CONTRACTOR

PLANNING AND ZONING SUMMARY:

Jurisdiction: CITY OF TUALATIN

Land Use Zone: MG (GENERAL MANUFACTURING)

Street Address: 9560 SW TUALATIN ROAD

Building Height: Allowed:  40'-0" (V-B) - Actual:  16'-0"±

Legal Description: NW 1/4 SEC. 23, T.2S, R.1W, W.M., WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON

Tax Lot Number / Tax Account

Number

TAX LOT NUMBER 2S123BD00800 / TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER R531071

Site Area: 463,324 SQ. FT. (10.64 ACRES)

Overlay  zone: NONE

Wetlands

Floodplain:

AREA / USE SUMMARY:

Description Area Coverage Zoning Use IBC Occupancy

Overall Site 463,324 SQFT 10.64 AC

Ground Floor Office 3,942 SQFT 0.9 % Office B - Office

Total Ground Floor Area: 3,942 SQFT 0.9 %

Total Fire Area 3,942 SQFT N/A

Parking 22 SP 5.6/TH

Landscaping 0 SQFT 0.0 % N/A N/A

Sidewalks 0 SQFT 0.0 % N/A N/A

AC Paving 0 SQFT 0.0 % N/A N/A

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY:

CODE SECTION REQUIREMENT: COMPLIANCE:

100 Building Code: 2014 OSSC (Oregon Structural Specialty Code)

Based on the 2012 IBC (International Building Code)

100 Fire Code: 2014 OFC (Oregon Fire Code),

Based on the 2012 International fire code

302 Occupancy Group: B: Business Group (Office) - PRIMARY USE

507 Building area limitations

and modifications

With three 60 foot sideyards and automatic sprinkler system the building area

is unlimited

508 Occupancy Separation: Non-separated use B area used as most restrictive use for calculating

allowable area and height.

602 Construction Type: TYPE VB:  No Limits on building materials, Non-rated Construction

901 Fire Sprinklers: Yes

ALLOWABLE AREA:

W 20 Width of Public Way or Open Space (smallest yard) - MIN 20, MAX 30.  MIN 20, MAX 30

F 173 Perimeter Wall Length where yards are greater than 20 feet

P 254 Perimeter Wall Length all walls regardless of yard width

If 0.29 Frontage Increase (Sect 506.2):  If=(F/P - 0.25) x W/30

At 9,000 Base Allowable area (Table 503)

Is 3 Sprinkler Increase (Sect 506.3) One story building = 3, 2 story = 2, 3 story = 3

1 Number of stories

Aa 38,587 Total Allowable Area (Sect 506.1):  Aa = (At + (At x If) + (At x Is)) x Number of Stories

3,942 ACTUAL AREA

3933  SW  Kelly  Avenue  Portland,  Oregon  97239 tel: 503.222.4453 fax: 503.248.9263 www.vlmk.com

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL NOTE:

2014 O.S.S.C, 2014 O.M.S.C., 2014 O.P.S.C., 2014 O.E.S.C., 2014 O.E.E.S.C. AND 2009 ICC  ANSI 117.1

APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS INCLUDE: 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH I.B.C. SECTION 107.3.4.2 DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY VLMK PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL

TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR PERMIT APPROVAL.  THE SUBCONTRACTOR OR VENDOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE CUSTOMARY 

DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND PERMIT COORDINATION FOR THEIR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS.  THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS

SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THE DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

9560 SOUTHWEST TUALATIN ROAD

TUALATIN, OREGON, 97062

Beauport Building #5

Proposed 'Replacement' Building No. 5

Project Directory:

OVERALL SITE PLAN - BEAUPORT INDUSTRIAL PARK

Vicinity Map:

SITE

1" = 80.0'

Code Review:

Pat Haugen, Project Manager

ENLARGED SITE PLANG1.0

BUILDING ELEVATIONSA2.0

EXISTING ELEVATIONS (BEFORE & AFTER)A2.1

LANDSCAPE PLANL1.0

SURVEYSVY1.0

A6.0 ROOF PLAN AND DETAILS

SPECIFICATIONS & SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
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S1.0 FOUNDATION PLAN

FOUNDATION DETAILSS2.0

ROOF FRAMING PLANS3.0

ROOF FRAMING DETAILSS4.0
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LANDSCAPE DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONSL2.0
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WALL SECTIONSA3.0

A5.0 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND DETAILS

BUILDING SECTIONSA2.1

X

SITE GRADING PLANG2.0

SITE UTILITY PLANG3.0

MASTER SITE PLANMS1.0

SITE LIGHTING PLAN (PHOTOMETRIC)LT1.0
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ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW SET - 12 / 20 / 18
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GENERAL NOTES:                                                                 

MASTER SITE PLAN 1" = 50.0'
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PROPERTY LINE BEARINGS AND DISTANCES AS WELL AS SITE AREA

CALCULATIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR ZONING AND PERMIT REVIEW ONLY.

REAL PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS AND AREA CALCULATIONS ARE 

TO BE PROVIDED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR.

0 10 20 3010

1.

GENERAL NOTES:                                  

ENLARGED SITE PLAN 1" = 10.0'

SEE SHEET MS1.0 FOR MASTER SITE PLAN
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(SEE SPECIFICATIONS)

6.0' HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH GATES AS SHOWN

SEE STANDARD DETAIL AT SITE DETAIL SHEET.

SIDE ACCESS.  PROVIDE CODE APPROVED SIGN AT EACH STALL

DISABLED PARKING STALL.  9.0' STALL W/ 6.0' STRIPED 

LANDSCAPED AREA - SEE SHEET L1.0

ASPHALT PAVING AS NOTED THIS SHEET

79'-0"12'-0"

5'-0"

5
'
-
0

"
4

6
'
-
0

"
1

3
'
-
6

"

6'-0"

(4) EQ. SP. AT 9.0' = 36.0' (4) EQ. SP. AT 9.0' = 36.0'

1
6

'
-
0

"

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES:

PAVEMENT SECTIONS (NON AMENDED SOIL):       

2

1

ROCK OVER COMPACTED SUBGRADE.

CAR PARKING AND AISLE - ---" A.C. PAVING OVER --" CRUSHED 

MODERATE TRUCK MANEUVERING - ---" A.C. PAVING OVER --" CRUSHED 

ROCK OVER COMPACTED SUBGRADE.

(BASED ON 20 YEAR DESIGN LIFE FROM GEO REPORT, DATED --/--/--)

3

HEAVY TRUCK MANEUVERING - ---" A.C. PAVING OVER --" CRUSHED 

ROCK OVER COMPACTED SUBGRADE.

5'-0"

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC)

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

LIGHT POLE

VALVE BOX COVER

TRANSFORMER AND PAD

UTILITY VAULT

METER

FIRE HYDRANT (FH)

UTILITY POLE

MANHOLE (MH)

CATCH BASIN (CB) -OR- AREA DRAIN (AD)

NEW.

NUMBER AND WIDTH OF PARKING SPACES.(6) SP. AT 9.0' = 54.0'

CONTROL DIMENSION

NUMBER OF PARKING STALLS 9.0' X 16.0'

00.0'

6

GATE VALVE

C.O.

CLEAN OUT (CO)

TRANSFORMER

C.O.

EXIST

6

7

3" WIDE PAINT STRIPE.
3

4

5

2

1
SIDEWALK RAMP. 1:12 MAXIMUM SLOPE. PROVIDE CODE APPROVED

DETECTABLE WARNING. SEE GRADING PLAN AND DETAIL 6 / C5.0.

CONCRETE CURB. LOCATE AROUND ALL LANDSCAPE

AREAS AS SHOWN (U.N.O.). 5.0' TYPICAL CURB RADIUS AT

CORNERS (U.N.O.). SEE DETAIL 4 / C5.0.

NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK. SEE DETAIL 1 / C5.0.

WALKWAY OR NO PARKING.

PAINT STRIPING (3" WIDE AT 2.0' O.C.) DENOTING PEDESTRIAN ACCESS

HANDICAP ACCESSIBLE PARKING.  PROVIDE CODE APPROVED SIGN 

ON A 1 1/2" DIA. STEEL PIPE, 4.0' HIGH AND PAINT ADA SYMBOL

IN SPACE ON A.C.

BICYCLE PARKING. (2) BIKES AT THIS LOCATION WITH SIGNAGE ON

EXTERIOR OF BUILIDNG STATING PARKING INSIDE. SEE DETAIL 11 / C5,0.

8
POURED-IN-PLACE CURB WITH 12-INCH EXPOSURE IN TRUCK COURT TYPICAL.

10
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE 

ALSO SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATION.

9
12" CONCRETE BACKER CURB - SEE DETAIL 3 / G5.0.

SITE PLANNING SYMBOLS:               

GENERAL SYMBOLS:                                

1

2

2

2

3

4

5

10

8

6

11
EXISTING PARKING TO REMAIN

11

12
EXCAVATED BOULDERS TO BECOME NEW ROCK LANDSCAPE

12

12

12

2
4
'
-
0
"
±

1
6

'
-
0

"

13
EXISTING CURB.  CONTINUE NEW CURB AND SIDEWALK FROM THIS LOCATION.

13

14
EXTENT OF AREA OF WORK.  SEE SHEET MS1.0 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

14

14

14

PROPOSED

BUILDING #5

3,942 Sq. Ft.

 

(85.0' X 100' = 8,500 SQ. FT.)
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PROPOSED BUILDING

125.26 FFE

STRUCTURE FLOOD-

PROOFING TO 127.26

124.60 TC

124.10 AC

124.59 AC/TC124.59 AC/TC

125.09 TC

124.59 AC

125.13 TC

124.63 AC

124.79 TC

124.29 AC

125.26 FF

125.00 FG
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AREA OF CUT FOR FLOODPLAIN CUT FILL BALANCE

APPROXIMATELY 120' x 4' x 1' = 480 CF MIN.

EXISTING BUILDING

FFE ~125.26

(VERIFY)

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

APPROXIMATE AREA OF WORK

APPROXIMATE

AREA OF WORK

R200.0' (MINIMUM SEPARATION FROM

SENSITIVE AREAS TO THE SOUTH)

CHECKED

PROJ. NO.

DATE

DRAWN

REVISIONS

PROJECT NAME

SCALE

BEAUPORT

BUILDING #5

PROPOSED

'REPLACEMENT'

BUILDING

9560 SW TUALATIN ROAD

TUALATIN, OR

 97062

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW SET - 12 / 20 / 18

20180332AS NOTED

JUNE, 2018

#
DESCRIPTIONDATE

VLMK.COM

3933 SW Kelly Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97239

503.222.4453

PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN

20 0 20 40 80

1" = 20'

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION (FDC)

GATE VALVE

CHECK VALVE

UTILITY POLE

LIGHT POLE

TRANSFORMER

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

VALVE BOX COVER

TRANSFORMER AND PAD

UTILITY VAULT

FIRE HYDRANT (FH)

MANHOLE (MH)

CATCH BASIN (CB) -OR- AREA DRAIN (AD)

METER

NEW.EXISTING

GENERAL SYMBOLS

POST INDICATOR VALVE

CLEAN OUT (CO)

C.O.C.O.

SEE SHEET C1.1 FOR PAVEMENT SECTIONS

NEW ASPHALT PAVING AS NOTED

CB CATCH BASIN

MH MANHOLE

BC BOTTOM OF CURB

TC TOP OF CURB

B.M. BENCH MARK

EL ELEVATION

PROVIDE STAKE.

NEW CONTOUR LINE

EXISTING CONTOUR LINE

144

142.84

143.40

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

NEW SPOT ELEVATION

ASPHALT CONCRETEAC

AREA DRAINAD

HIGH POINTH.P.

T.O.W. TOP OF WALL

GB GRADE BREAK

140

GRADING SYMBOLS

TS TOP OF STAIR

BS BOTTOM OF STAIR

1. PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION, LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE  VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

WHEN ACTUAL CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE

ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO LEAVE ALL AREAS OF PROJECT FREE OF DEBRIS AND UNUSED CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SURVEYING, TESTING, PERSONNEL, TRAFFIC

SAFETY CONTROL AND AS-BUILTS FOR ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

4. PROPERTY LINE BEARINGS AND DISTANCES AS WELL AS SITE AREA CALCULATIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR ZONING

AND PERMIT REVIEW ONLY.  REAL PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS AND AREA CALCULATIONS ARE TO BE

PROVIDED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSPECTIONS WITH THE CITY OF TUALATIN.

6. PROPERTY CORNER SURVEY MONUMENTS, WHICH ARE IN DANGER OF BEING  DISTURBED OR DESTROYED BY

THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT, SHALL BE TIED-OUT BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR PRIOR TO THE

BEGINNING OF ANY CONSTRUCTION, AND SHALL BE RE-SET IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW,  IMMEDIATELY

FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF ALL CONSTRUCTION.

1. ALL NEW CONTOURS SHOWN ARE FINISH GRADES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. ORGANIC AND UNDESIRABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE CONSTRUCTION AREA AS DIRECTED BY

THE ENGINEER.

3. ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT LANDSCAPED ARE TO BE HYDROSEEDED OR BEDDED IN STRAW TO PREVENT

EROSION.

4. ALL FILL AREAS SHALL BE STRIPPED OF ORGANIC MATERIAL. FILL WILL BE PLACED IN 6 TO 8-INCH LIFTS AND

COMPACTED TO 95 PERCENT RELATIVE MAXIMUM DENSITY ACCORDING TO ASTM D-1557 STANDARDS. BASE

ROCK IN THE PAVED AREAS WILL BE COMPACTED TO 95% ASTM D-1557. LANDSCAPED AREAS WILL BE

COMPACTED TO 90 PERCENT. ADDITIONAL COMPACTION TESTS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE CITY OR THE

ENGINEER OF RECORD, IF POOR COMPACTION EFFORTS ARE OBSERVED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

COMPACTION REPORTS FROM A REPUTABLE TESTING LAB WILL BE SUPPLIED TO THE ENGINEER.

5. PERMANENT CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2 HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL , TYPICAL.

6. TOPSOIL STRIPPINGS SHALL BE REPLACED IN LANDSCAPING AREAS AFTER SITE GRADING HAS BEEN

COMPLETED.

GENERAL NOTES

GRADING NOTES

SURVEY LEGEND

GUY WIRE

POWER POLE

ELECTRICAL VAULT

STORM DRAIN MAN HOLE

CATCH BASIN

STAND PIPE

SEWER MAN HOLE

ELECTRIC METER

FOUND MONUMENT AS SHOWN ON R1

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION

WATER MONITORING WELL

#X

(##.## RX)

R/M

IR

IP

MON

CL

FD

YPC

RIGHT OF WAY LINE

EASEMENT LINE

SECTION OR DLC LINE AS NOTED

PROPERTY LINE

CENTER LINE

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

FENCE AS NOTED

UNDERGROUND WATER LINE

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE

UNDERGROUND COMMUNICATION LINE

OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE

UNDERGROUND GAS LINE

EASEMENT KEYNOTE NUMBER

RECORD DIMENSION PER R1

RECORD AND MEASURED

IRON REBAR

IRON PIPE

MONUMENT

CENTERLINE

FOUND

YELLOW PLASTIC CAP

FENCE

BUILDING

EDGE OF GRAVEL

UNDERGROUND SEWER LINE

UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN LINE

BUILDING OUTLINE

EXCEPTION 24 - RESTRICTED ACCESS

FNC

BLD

XX

GAS

JAB BMD

G2.0

PRELIMINARY SITE

GRADING PLAN
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TO EXISTING STORM STUB THAT

SERVICED PREVIOUS BUILDINGS

ROOF DRAIN

CONNECT BUILDING SANITARY

SEWER TO EXISTING SANITARY

LATERAL THAT SERVED

PREVIOUS STRUCTURE

EXISTING WATER METER AND

DOMESTIC SERVICE LATERAL TO BE

UTILIZED FOR THE NEW BUILDING

EXISTING SANITARY

SEWER MANHOLE TO

REMAIN UNDISTURBED

EXISTING CATCH BASIN TO

REMAIN UNDISTURBED

FIRE SERVICE VAULT - SEE DCDA DETAIL, CITY

DWG.  NO. 614, VAULT RIM SHALL BE SET TO

MATCH FINISH GRADE.

SITE WORK CONTRACTOR TO:

A. COORDINATE FIRE SERVICE LINE

SIZES WITH FIRE SPRINKLER

DESIGNER.

B. PROVIDE SUMP PUMP. PROVIDE
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SHEET C3.4.
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TAP FOR NEW BUILDING #4 &
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TYPICAL WALL PACK LIGHTING WASH
1

LT1.0

N.T.S.

NOTES:

1. ALL SITE LIGHTING IS TO BE BIDDER DESIGN. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 

PHOTOMETRIC REQUIREMENTS WITH THAT OF THE LIGHTING SHOWN HERE. NOTIFY

ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

W.P. WALL PACK
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(400w)

2. WALL MOUNT LIGHTS TO BE INSTALLED AT 12'-0" A.F.F.

GENERAL "ON-SITE" LIGHT SYMBOLS  

(E) EXISTING (N) NEW

BUILDING WALL PACK LIGHT (W.P.)

(12'-0" HEIGHT)

TYPICAL WALL MOUNT (WALL PACK) LIGHTING2

NTS

W.P. = WALL PACK

LIGHT SHOWN IS CAPABLE OF BOTH WALL AND POLE MOUNT

NOTE:

0.45

1.13

2.26

4.50

11.25

0.45

1.13

2.26

4.50

11.25

0
.
4
5

1
.
1
3

2
.
2
6

4
.
5
0

1
1
.
2
5

0.45

1.13

2.26

4.50

11.25

LT1.0

CHECKED

PROJ. NO.

DATE

DRAWN

REVISIONS

PROJECT NAME

SCALE

BEAUPORT

BUILDING #5

PROPOSED

'REPLACEMENT'

BUILDING

9560 SW TUALATIN ROAD

TUALATIN, OR

 97062

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW SET - 12 / 20 / 18

20180332AS NOTED

JUNE, 2018

#
DESCRIPTIONDATE

VLMK.COM

3933 SW Kelly Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97239

503.222.4453

LT1.0

SITE LIGHTING

 PLAN

BGL JS

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRANSFORMER

AutoCAD SHX Text
M



LANDSCAPE PLAN

CW JLO

3
9
3
3
 S

W
 K

el
ly

 A
v
en

u
e 

  
S
u
it

e 
B

  
  

P
o

rt
la

n
d

, 
O

re
go

n
  

 9
7
2
3
9
-4

3
9
3
  

 
P

h
o

n
e 

(5
0
3
) 

9
7
2
-0

3
1
1
  

  
w

w
w

.o
tt

en
la

.c
o

m

In
c.

CHECKED

PROJ. NO.

DATE

DRAWN

REVISIONS

PROJECT NAME

SCALE

BEAUPORT
BUILDING #5

PROPOSED
'REPLACEMENT'

BUILDING

9560 SW TUALATIN ROAD
TUALATIN, OR

 97062

20180332AS NOTED

JUNE, 2018

# DESCRIPTIONDATE

VLMK.COM

3933 SW Kelly Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97239

503.222.4453

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED BUILDING NO. 5

AutoCAD SHX Text
SYM.

AutoCAD SHX Text
LATIN/COMMON NAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIZE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACING

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANT LIST: 

AutoCAD SHX Text
#

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHRUBS

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUNDCOVERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TREES

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA-URSI

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 gal.    

AutoCAD SHX Text
3' o.c.   

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kinnikinnick        

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
PYRUS CALLERYANA "CHANTICLEER"        

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.5" cal.

AutoCAD SHX Text
As shown  

AutoCAD SHX Text
Chanticleer Flowering Pear    

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4' o.c.   

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHAMAECYPARIS OBTUSA "GRACILIS"   

AutoCAD SHX Text
5' high

AutoCAD SHX Text
Slender HInoki Cypress            

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
3' o.c.   

AutoCAD SHX Text
ILEX CRENATA "SKY PENCIL"   

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 gal

AutoCAD SHX Text
Sky Pencil Japanese Holly         

AutoCAD SHX Text
19

AutoCAD SHX Text
3' o.c.   

AutoCAD SHX Text
NANDINA DOMESTICA "GULF STREAM"   

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 gal

AutoCAD SHX Text
Gulf Stream Nandina               

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
As shown

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIERIS JAPONICA 'VALLEY VALENTINE'

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 gal.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Japanese pieris

AutoCAD SHX Text
22

AutoCAD SHX Text
2' o.c.   

AutoCAD SHX Text
SARCOCOCCA HOOKERANA HUMILIS      

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 gal.    

AutoCAD SHX Text
Himalayan Sweet Box               

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
3' o.c.   

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPIRAEA X BUM. "GOLDMOUND"        

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 gal.    

AutoCAD SHX Text
Goldmound Spirea                  

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING BOULDERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
AREA TO CONTAIN EXISTING BOULDERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
THAT HAVE BEEN UNCOVERED ON SITE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
-3' high

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDSCAPE PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 OF 1

AutoCAD SHX Text
OTTEN LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
GENERAL NOTES: 1. Contractor is to verify all plant quantities. 2. Adjust plantings in the field as necessary. 3. Project is to be irrigated by an automatic, underground system, which will provide full coverage for all plant material. System is to be design/ build by Landscape Contractor. Guarantee system for a minimum one year. Show drip systems as alternate bid only. 4. All plants are to be fully foliaged, well branched and true to form. 5. Contractor is to notify Landscape Architect and/or Owner's Representative of any site changes or conditions that may be detrimental to plant health or cause future problems.

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXP. 12/31/18

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 OF 2



JLOCW

  

 

: 

 

 

 

3
9
3
3
 S

W
 K

el
ly

 A
v
en

u
e 

  
S
u
it

e 
B

  
  

P
o

rt
la

n
d

, 
O

re
go

n
  

 9
7
2
3
9
-4

3
9
3
  

 
P

h
o

n
e 

(5
0
3
) 

9
7
2
-0

3
1
1
  

  
w

w
w

.o
tt

en
la

.c
o

m

In
c.

DETAILS AND SPECS.

CHECKED

PROJ. NO.

DATE

DRAWN

REVISIONS

PROJECT NAME

SCALE

BEAUPORT
BUILDING #5

PROPOSED
'REPLACEMENT'

BUILDING

9560 SW TUALATIN ROAD
TUALATIN, OR

 97062

20180332AS NOTED

JUNE, 2018

# DESCRIPTIONDATE

VLMK.COM

3933 SW Kelly Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97239

503.222.4453

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 OF 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
BACKFILL SOIL MIXTURE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WITH FERTILIZER

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING SUBGRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 1/2" BARK MULCH

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 X ROOTBALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
L2.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
OUTLINE SPECIFICATIONS PLANTING GENERAL:  All plants shall conform to all applicable standards of the latest edition of the "American Association of Nurserymen Standards", A.N.S.I. Z60.1 -   All plants shall conform to all applicable standards of the latest edition of the "American Association of Nurserymen Standards", A.N.S.I. Z60.1 - 1973. Meet or exceed the regulations and laws of Federal, State, and County regulations, regarding the inspection of plant materials, certified as free from hazardous insects, disease, and noxious weeds, and certified fit for sale in Oregon. The apparent silence of the Specifications and Plans as to any detail, or the apparent omission from them of a detailed description concerning any point, shall be regarded as meaning that only the best general practice is to prevail and that only material and workmanship of first quality are to be used.  All best general practice is to prevail and that only material and workmanship of first quality are to be used.  All  is to prevail and that only material and workmanship of first quality are to be used.  All only material and workmanship of first quality are to be used.  All .  All interpretations of these Specifications shall be made upon the basis above stated. Landscape contractor shall perform a site visit prior to bidding to view existing conditions.  PERFORMANCE QUALITY ASSURANCE: Use adequate numbers of skilled workmen who are thoroughly trained and experienced in the necessary horticultural  Use adequate numbers of skilled workmen who are thoroughly trained and experienced in the necessary horticultural practices and who are completely familiar with the specified requirements and methods needed for the proper performance of the work of this section. NOTIFICATION:  Give Landscape Architect minimum of 2 days advance notice of times for inspections.  Inspections at growing site does not preclude Give Landscape Architect minimum of 2 days advance notice of times for inspections.  Inspections at growing site does not preclude Landscape Architect's right of rejection of deficient materials at project site.   Each plant failing to meet the above mentioned "Standards" or otherwise failing to meet the specified requirements as set forth shall be rejected and removed immediately from the premises by the Contractor and at his expense, and replaced with satisfactory plants or trees conforming to the specified requirements. SUBSTITUTIONS: Only as approved by the Landscape Architect or the Owner's Representative.  Only as approved by the Landscape Architect or the Owner's Representative.  GUARANTEE AND REPLACEMENT: All plant material shall be guaranteed from final acceptance for one full growing season or one year, whichever is longer.   All plant material shall be guaranteed from final acceptance for one full growing season or one year, whichever is longer.  During this period the Contractor shall replace any plant material that is not in good condition and producing new growth (except that material damaged by severe weather conditions, due to Owner's negligence, normally unforeseen peculiarities of the planting site, or lost due to vandalism). Guarantee to replace, at no cost to Owner, unacceptable plant materials with plants of same variety, age, size and quality as plant originally specified.   Conditions of guarantee on replacement plant shall be same as for original plant. Landscape Contractor shall keep on site for Owner's Representative's inspection, all receipts for soil amendment and topsoil deliveries. PROTECTION:  Protect existing roads, sidewalks, and curbs, landscaping, and other features remaining as final work.  Verify location of underground utilities  Protect existing roads, sidewalks, and curbs, landscaping, and other features remaining as final work.  Verify location of underground utilities prior to doing work.  Repair and make good any damage to service lines, existing features, etc. caused by landscaping installation.  make good any damage to service lines, existing features, etc. caused by landscaping installation.  PLANT QUALITY ASSURANCE: Deliver direct from nursery.  Maintain and protect roots of plant material from drying or other possible injury. Store plants in Deliver direct from nursery.  Maintain and protect roots of plant material from drying or other possible injury. Store plants in shade and protect them from weather immediately upon delivery, if not to be planted within four hours.   Nursery stock shall be healthy, well branched and rooted, formed true to variety and species, full foliaged, free of disease, injury, defects, insects, weeds, and weed roots.  Trees shall have straight trunks, symmetrical tips, and have an intact single leader.  Any trees with double leaders will be rejected upon inspection.  All Plants: True to name, with one of each bundle or lot tagged with the common and botanical name and size of the plants in accordance with standards of practice of the American Association of Nurserymen, and shall conform to the Standardized Plant Names, 1942 Edition. Standardized Plant Names, 1942 Edition. , 1942 Edition. Container grown stock: Small container-grown plants, furnished in removable containers, shall be well rooted to ensure healthy growth.  Grow container Grow container plants in containers a minimum of one year prior to delivery, with roots filling container but not root bound.   Bare root stock: Roots well-branched and one year prior to delivery, with roots filling container but not root bound.   Bare root stock: Roots well-branched and  prior to delivery, with roots filling container but not root bound.   Bare root stock: Roots well-branched and fibrous.  Balled and burlapped (B&B): Ball shall be of natural size to ensure healthy growth. Ball shall be firm and the burlap sound.  No loose or made ball will be acceptable. TOPSOIL AND FINAL GRADES: Landscape Contractor is to verify with the General Contractor if the on site topsoil is or is not conducive to proper plant  Landscape Contractor is to verify with the General Contractor if the on site topsoil is or is not conducive to proper plant is or is not conducive to proper plant growth. Supply alternate bid for imported topsoil. . Supply alternate bid for imported topsoil. Landscape Contractor is to supply and place 12" of topsoil in planting beds and 6" in lawn areas.  If topsoil stockpiled on site is not conducive to proper plant growth, the Landscape Contractor shall import the required amount.  Landscape Contractor is to submit samples of the imported soil and/or soil amendments to the Landscape Architect. The topsoil shall be a sandy loam, free of all weeds and debris inimical to lawn or plant growth. Landscaping shall include finished grades and even distribution of topsoil to meet planting requirements.   Grades and slopes shall be as indicated. Planting bed grades shall be approximately 3" below adjacent walks, paving, finished grade lines, etc., to allow for bark application. Finish grading shall remove all depressions or low areas to provide positive drainage throughout the area. 
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PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS: HERBICIDES: Prior to soil preparation, all areas showing any undesirable weed or grass growth shall be treated with Round-up in strict accordance with the  Prior to soil preparation, all areas showing any undesirable weed or grass growth shall be treated with Round-up in strict accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. SOIL PREPARATION:  Work all areas by rototilling to a minimum depth of 8".  Remove all stones (over 1 " size), sticks, mortar, large clumps of vegetation,   Work all areas by rototilling to a minimum depth of 8".  Remove all stones (over 1 " size), sticks, mortar, large clumps of vegetation, 12" size), sticks, mortar, large clumps of vegetation, roots, debris, or extraneous matter turned up in working.  Soil shall be of a homogeneous fine texture.  Level, smooth and lightly compact area to plus or minus .10 of required grades. In groundcover areas add 2" of compost (or as approved) and till in to the top 6" of soil. PLANTING HOLE:  Lay out all plant locations and excavate all soils from planting holes to 2 1/2 times the root ball or root system width.  Loosen soil   Lay out all plant locations and excavate all soils from planting holes to 2 1/2 times the root ball or root system width.  Loosen soil inside bottom of plant hole.  Dispose of any "subsoil" or debris from excavation.  Check drainage of planting hole with water, and adjust any area showing drainage problems. SOIL MIX: Prepare soil mix in each planting hole by mixing:  Prepare soil mix in each planting hole by mixing: 2 part native topsoil (no subsoil) 1 part compost (as approved)  Thoroughly mix in planting hole and add fertilizers at the following rates: Small shrubs  -  1/8 lb./ plant Shrubs  -  1/3 to 1/2 lb./ plant  Trees  -  1/3 to 1 lb./ plant FERTILIZER:  For trees and shrubs use Commercial Fertilizer "A" Inorganic (5-4-3) with micro-nutrients and 50% slow releasing nitrogen. For initial   For trees and shrubs use Commercial Fertilizer "A" Inorganic (5-4-3) with micro-nutrients and 50% slow releasing nitrogen. For initial application in fine seed lawn areas use Commercial Fertilizer "B" (8-16-8) with micro-nutrients and 50% slow-releasing nitrogen.  For lawn maintenance use Commercial Fertilizer "C" (22-16-8) with micro-nutrients and 50% slow-releasing nitrogen.  DO NOT apply fertilizer to Water Quality Swale. DO NOT apply fertilizer to Water Quality Swale.  apply fertilizer to Water Quality Swale. PLANTING TREES AND SHRUBS: Plant upright and face to give best appearance or relationship to adjacent plants and structures. Place 6" minimum, lightly Plant upright and face to give best appearance or relationship to adjacent plants and structures. Place 6" minimum, lightly compacted layer of prepared planting soil under root system.  Loosen and remove twine binding and burlap from top 1/2 of root balls.  Cut off cleanly all broken or frayed roots, and spread roots out.  Stagger Plants in rows.  Backfill planting hole with soil mix while working each layer to eliminate voids. When approximately 2/3 full, water thoroughly, then allow water to soak away.  Place remaining backfill and dish surface around plant to hold water.  Final grade should keep root ball slightly above surrounding grade, not to exceed 1".  Water again until no more water is absorbed.  Initial watering by irrigation system is not allowed. STAKING OF TREES: Stake or guy all trees.  Stakes shall be 2" X 2" (nom.) quality tree stakes with point.  They shall be of Douglas Fir, clear and sturdy.  Stake or guy all trees.  Stakes shall be 2" X 2" (nom.) quality tree stakes with point.  They shall be of Douglas Fir, clear and sturdy. Stake to be minimum 2/3 the height of the tree, not to exceed 8'-0".  Drive stake firmly  1'-6"  below the planting hole.  Tree ties for deciduous trees shall be "Chainlock" (or better).  For Evergreen trees use "Gro-Strait" Tree Ties (or a reinforced rubber hose and guy wires) with guy wires of a minimum 2 strand twisted 12 ga. wire.  Staking and guying shall be loose enough to allow movement of tree while holding tree upright. MULCHING OF PLANTINGS: Mulch planting areas with dark, aged, medium grind fir or hemlock bark (aged at least 6 months) to a depth of 2" in ground Mulch planting areas with dark, aged, medium grind fir or hemlock bark (aged at least 6 months) to a depth of 2" in ground cover areas and 2 " in shrub beds. Apply evenly, not higher than grade of plant as it came from the nursery, and rake to a smooth finish.  Water 12" in shrub beds. Apply evenly, not higher than grade of plant as it came from the nursery, and rake to a smooth finish.  Water thoroughly, then hose down planting area with fine spray to wash leaves of plants. GENERAL MAINTENANCE:  Protect and maintain work described in these specifications against all defects of materials and workmanship, through final   Protect and maintain work described in these specifications against all defects of materials and workmanship, through final acceptance.  Replace plants not in normal healthy condition at the end of this period.  Water, weed, cultivate, mulch, reset plants to proper grade or upright position, remove dead wood and do necessary standard maintenance operations. Irrigate when necessary to avoid drying out of plant materials, and to promote healthy growth. CLEAN-UP:  At completion of each division of work all extra material, supplies, equipment, etc., shall be removed from the site.  All walks, paving, or   At completion of each division of work all extra material, supplies, equipment, etc., shall be removed from the site.  All walks, paving, or other surfaces shall be swept clean, mulch areas shall have debris removed and any soil cleared from surface.  All areas of the project shall be kept clean, orderly and complete.
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71'-0" - EXISTING BUILDING

OFFICE 2

B 4 J P 9

OFFICE 9

B 4 J P 9

OFFICE 8

B 4 J P 9

OFFICE 7

B 4 J P 9

OFFICE 1

OFFICE 4 OFFICE 5

B 4 J P 9

SERVER

C 6 J P 9

CONFERENCE ROOM

B 4 J P 9
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C 6 JK P S
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B 4 J P 9

B 4 J P 9

OFFICE 6

B 4 J P 9

BOTTLE

C 6 J P 10

MEN

C 6 JK Q 8

WOMEN

C 6 JK Q 8
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C 6 JK Q 8
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LOCK L1 STOREFRONT SINGLE:  DEADBOLT LEVER WITH KEY OUTSIDE

AND LEVER HANDLE INSIDE WITH "LOCKED/OPEN" INDICATOR

MS 1850 WITH ADAMS RITE

TEMP TEMPERED, 1/4" THICK

WINDOW TYPES:

WINDOW SCHEDULE

ALIGN WITH ADJACENT DOOR HEADH.M.1TEMPA

REMARKS

MATL.TYPE

FRAME

MATL.TYPE

WINDOW

5'-0" X 4'-0"

SIZENO.

A

LABEL

-

KNOCK DOWN, TIMELY OR EQUAL  (U.N.O.)K.D.

HOLLOW METAL, NEW CONSTRUCTION TYPEH.M.

WINDOW FRAME TYPES:

1

A

DOOR SCHEDULE

REMARKS

GROUP

HARDWARE (HDWE.)

MATL.TYPE

FRAME

MATL.TYPE

DOORSIZENO.

3'-0" X 7'-0" A H.C.M. 1 H.M. EXTERIOR MANDOOR

3'-0" X 7'-0" A H.C.B. 1 H.M.

INTERIOR MANDOOR

LABEL

-

-

B1 L3 S1

B2 C1 D1 G1 L3 S2 SW1 T1 TH1 W1

C2 L1 P1 S2 SIGN1 W1AL.1AL.B3'-0" X 7'-0" -
ALUM. STOREFRONT SINGLE

EACH SIDE OF WINDOW (U.N.O.).

ALL 1-HOUR RATED RELITES TO-

HAVE FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD ON

FLOOR IS TO BE TEMPERED.

NOTES:

- ALL GLASS WITHIN 18" OF THE

ALL GLASS WITHIN 24" OF ANY-

DOOR IS TO BE TEMPERED.

NON-RATED ASSEMBLIES.

- TIMELY FRAMES ALLOWED AT

1

PART DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER

LOCK DOOR SINGLE: KEY OUTSIDE, TURN/PUSH BUTTON INSIDE ND53PD

MARK

L3

LOCK GUARD G1 LOCK ASTRAGAL LG13

BUTTS/HINGE B1 BALL BEARING TYPE, 1 1/2 PAIR PER DOOR LEAF FBB179 4 1/2" X 4 1/2"

PUSH/PULL P1 STOREFRONT: 1" DIAMETER ROUND BAR EACH SIDE 9190-33-12

MANUFACTURER

SCHLAGE

IVES

FBB179 NRP 4 1/2" X 4 1/2"EXTERIOR, BALL BEARING, 1 1/2 PAIR/LEAF (NON REMOVE PIN)B2BUTTS/HINGE

STANLEY

IVES

STANLEY

CLOSER C1 LCN 4010 LCNSTANDARD DOOR ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC

CLOSER C2 ALUM. STOREFRONT ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC LCN 1461 LCN

STOP S1 WS407CCV IVESWALL MOUNT: HOLLOW CENTER FOR LOCK BUTTON

DRIP D1 346 C2 1/2" CURVED EXTENSION PEMKO

TOP T1 DOOR TOP: SEAL AT TOP OF H.M. DOORS 377V PEMKO

S44WEATHER STRIP W1 EXTERIOR DOOR: PERIMETER WEATHER STRIPPING PEMKO

SIGN SIGN1 THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED

FLOOR MOUNT: (WITH RISER AS REQUIRED) IVESFS436S2STOP

DOOR HARDWARE

WINDOW TYPES FRAME TYPES

SWEEP SW1 DOOR BOTTOM: SWEEP 307AV PEMKO

THRESHOLD TH1 5" WIDE X 1/4" HIGH 271A PEMKO

AL = STANDARD DUTY LOCKS, COMMERCIAL (SATURN - LEVER HANDLES)

TYPES:

ND = EXTRA HEAVY DUTY LOCKS, COMMERCIAL (RHODES - LEVER HANDLES)

SCHLAGEL9496L6LOCK

FRAME TYPES:          

= OVERHEADO.H.

KNOCK DOWN, TIMELY OR EQUALK.D.

HOLLOW METAL, NEW CONSTRUCTIONH.M.

DOOR FRAME TYPES:

= KNOCK DOWNK.D.

= TEMPERED

= WIRE GLASS

TEMP.

WG.

ABBREVIATIONS:

HM.

STL.

AL.

= HOLLOW METAL

= STEEL

= ALUMINUM

PM. = PER MANUFACTURER

DOOR TYPES:          

1
BA

H.C.B. SOLID CORE, PAINT GRADE, PAINTED FINISH

H.C.M. HOLLOW CORE METAL, PAINTED FINISH

DOOR MATERIAL TYPES:

= STANDARDSTD.

UNISEX TOILET: PRIVACY LOCK AND DEADBOLT WITH

"OCCUPIED" INDICATOR. MORTISE LOCK: TURNING INSIDE LEVER

16

13

TYPE

AL

AL

ND

AL

AL

ND

AL

ND

ND

AL

AL

ND

AL

AL

AL

AL

AL

17

-H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0" B1 L6 S1

TOILET SINGLE FIXTURE

12" x 12"

VENT

OPERATES BOTH LEVER AND DEADBOLT.

DEADBOLT LEVER 4550 MS

C

DOOR NOTES:

1) ALL DOORKNOBS TO BE LEVER HANDLES AS PER ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 404.2.6, AND ADAAG 4.13.9.

2) TIMELY FRAMES ALLOWED AT OFFICE RENOVATION WORK ONLY.

3) ALL DOORS BETWEEN OFFICE AND WAREHOUSE AREA TO BE HOLLOW METAL (H.M.) IN HOLLOW METAL FRAMES.

4) ALL GLAZING IN DOORS AND WITHIN 2'-0" OF DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE TEMPERED PER I.B.C. 2406.3.

5) DOOR CLOSERS: WHERE PROVIDED, DOOR CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO CLOSE FROM AN OPEN POSITION

OF 90 DEGREES TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES IN NOT LESS THAN 5 SECONDS. (PER ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 404.2.7.1)

IF SPRING HINGES ARE USED ADJUSTMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES TO A 

6) THE OPENING FORCE OF DOORS (ALONG AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE) SHALL BE 5 POUNDS (22.2N) (ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 404.2.8)

7) DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL WHERE SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 PERSONS OR 

MORE (PER I.B.C. SECTION 1008.1.2) OR A GROUP H OCCUPANCY (PER I.B.C. 1008.1.2).

8) ALL DOOR OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE MOUNTED AT A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 34 INCHES AND A MAXIMUM HEIGHT 

CLOSED POSITION SHALL TAKE NOT LESS THAN 1.5 SECONDS (ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 404.2.7.2)

OF NOT MORE THAN 48" ABOVE THE FLOOR (ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 404.2.6).

9) ALL DOORS WITH VISION PANELS OR SIDE LITES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE VISION PANEL AT 43 INCHES MAXIMUM 

ABOVE THE FLOOR. IF BOTH DOOR PANEL AND SIDE LITE IS PRESENT AT SAME LOCATION ONLY ONE (1) PANEL/LITE NEED 

COMPLY (ICC/ANSI A117.1 - 404.2.10)
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11

12

B1 L3 S1 -

INTERIOR MANDOOR

H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0"

B1 L3 S1 -

INTERIOR MANDOOR

H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0"

B1 L3 S1 -

INTERIOR MANDOOR

H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0"

B1 L3 S1 -

INTERIOR MANDOOR

H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0"

B1 L3 S1 -

INTERIOR MANDOOR

H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0"

B1 L3 S1 -

INTERIOR MANDOOR

H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0"

B1 L3 S1 -

INTERIOR MANDOOR

H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0"

B1 L3 S1 -

INTERIOR MANDOOR

H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0"

B1 L3 S1 -

INTERIOR MANDOOR

H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0"

B1 L3 S1 -

INTERIOR MANDOOR

H.M.1H.C.B.C3'-0" X 7'-0"

B1 L3 S1 -

INTERIOR MANDOOR

H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0"

13 14 15

14
-H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0" B1 L6 S1

TOILET SINGLE FIXTURE

15

-H.M.1H.C.B.A3'-0" X 7'-0" B1 L6 S1

TOILET SINGLE FIXTURE

16

17

WIDTH X HEIGHT

FLOOR FINISH

A - 

B - 

C - 

D - 

BASE

WALLS

J -

CEILING

N -

P -

Q -

CEILING HEIGHT

EXPOSED CONCRETE SLAB

CARPET (CPT.)

SHEET VINYL (S.V.)

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE (V.C.T.)

4" RUBBER BASE

6" RUBBER BASE

EXPOSED CONCRETE AND PAINT

GYPSUM BOARD AND PAINT

4'-0" HIGH PLASTIC LAMINATE WAINSCOT

EXPOSED ROOF STRUCTURE

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL TILE - SEE SPEC.

GYPSUM BOARD AND PAINT

FINISH SCHEDULE:

9 -

10-

9'-0"

10'-0"

WITH 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE. METAL STUD GAGE

2 X 4 WOOD OR 3 5/8" METAL STUDS AT 16" ON CENTER 

WALL LEGEND:

4 -

6 -

H -

K -

S - STRUCTURE

NONE
0 -

E - RUBBER TREADS AND RISERS

SOFFIT LIGHT ABOVE - SEE ELECTRICAL (BIDDER DESIGN).
7

(DOORS, ETC.) THAT ARE NOT SHOWN.

HOSE BIBB (H.B.) WITH INTERIOR SHUT-OFF VALVE TYPICAL.
6

WALL LIGHTS (W.L.) - PER ELECTRICAL (BIDDER DESIGN). SEE EXTERIOR
2

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOWS PER DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
3

WATER RISERS (PER BIDDER DESIGN) THIS LOCATION.

GAS METERS - SEE MECHANICAL (BIDDER DESIGN) FOR ALL LOCATIONS.
5

VENTS ABOVE - SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN FOR EXACT LOCATIONS.

4'-0" X 8'-0" (NOM.) CURB MOUNTED "POP-OPEN" SKYLIGHT/SMOKE
10

DOWNSPOUTS (D.S.) 6" DIA. TYP. (U.N.O.) - SEE ROOF PLAN DETAILS.
1

4
FIRE SPRINKLER (VERIFY WITH FIRE PROTECTION) AND DOMESTIC

SEE SITE PLAN (G1.0) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON ITEMS THAT ARE3.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. COORDINATE ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR

VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS AT EXIT FROM BUILDING WITH2.

SEE FOUNDATION PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS OF ALL OPENINGS1.

GENERAL NOTES:

UTILITY LOCATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

SHOWN OUTSIDE OF BUILDING (WALKS, PARKING, ETC.).

WITH GYPSUM BOARD ABOVE

ROOM NAME

A 4 H N 9

WALLS AND CENTERLINE OF INTERIOR WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL DIMENSIONS ON PLANS ARE FROM THE OUTSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR5.

ANY DISCREPANCY OCCURS, PRIOR TO CONTINUING WITH WORK.

TO DETERMINE ANY LOCATIONS. THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED IF 
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November 29, 2018 

 

 
 

Re:  Neighborhood Meeting 
Project: Beauport Building #5 

 

 

Dear Property Owner: 

 

You are cordially invited to attend a meeting on Monday, December 17, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. at the 

Tualatin Library, Community Room located at 18878 SW Martinazzi Ave Tualatin, OR. The project is 

located at 9560 SW Tualatin Road. The applicant is proposing construction of a new 3,942 sq. ft, 1-

story office building to replace the existing 2-story building (6,106 sq. ft.) that was demolished in a 

recent fire.  

 

The purpose of this meeting is to provide a means for the applicant and surrounding property owners 

to meet and discuss this proposal and identify any issues regarding this proposal. 

 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 503.222.4453 or email me at 

jenniferk@vlmk.com. 

 

 

 

         Sincerely, 

         VLMK Engineering + Design 

 

 

 

         JENNIFER KIMURA 

         Associate 

 

Attachments: 

 

Enclosures 

Site Plan 

Exterior Elevations 

1000’ Buffer Map 
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PROJECT NARRATIVE 

 

Architectural Review 

City of Tualatin, Oregon 

 

Project: Beauport Building #5 

Site: Address: 9560 SW Tualatin Road – Located off SW Tualatin Road, 

Tualatin, Oregon, 97062. 

Tax Lot # & Tax Account #:  2S123BD00800 & R531071 

Cross Streets: SW Cheyenne Way at SW Tualatin Road 

Applicant:   VLMK Engineering + Design, Contact: Jennifer Kimura - 503.222.4453 

Owner:   Merlo Station, LLC, Contact: John Bentley - 503.691.1584   ext. 11 

Proposal: Construction of a new replacement 1 story office building for Fulcrum 

Zoning: MG (General Manufacturing) 

  

OVERVIEW  

The Beauport Building #5 rebuild is located on an approximate 10-acre existing industrial 

development located in Tualatin, Or.  The previous 2 story office building (43ft x 71ft footprint) was 

damaged in a recent fire earlier this year. It was previously planned for minor repairs, but the fire 

damage warranted replacement.  The existing building will be demolished and replaced with a 

single story (46ft x 81ft footprint) building that is approximately 3,942 square feet.  Construction 

will consist of conventional concrete foundation and concrete slab on grade. The walls and roof 

structure will be constructed of wood.  The exterior architecture will consist of a horizontal 

plank/siding rain screen wall system. The roof membrane will consist of a TPO roofing system. The 

parapet walls will provide screening for mechanical rooftop units.  The project is intended to 

provide a central office space for the original tenant (Fulcrum).   

 

The new building #5 will have a new fire sprinkler system installed.  Upon doing so, the owner 

would like to install a new fire sprinkler system in building #4 at the same time.  A new riser room 

will be constructed in the SW corner of building #4 and service both buildings. 

 

The existing development is served by SW Tualatin Road.  The site includes one existing driveway 

that services (6) existing buildings. Storm, Sanitary Sewer and Water service are and will be 

provided by the City of Tualatin. 

 

The project is planned to be upscale as shown in the proposed building elevations, landscaping and 

parking accommodations.  The developer has a history of long-term ownership and well-managed 

projects. 
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The current projected schedule is to begin rough grading for the proposed building as soon as the 

approvals/permits are obtained, and weather allows.   

 

Site Condition:  The site is currently occupied by Beauport Business Park and has been primarily used 

for Light Industrial and Manufacturing. The site is bounded by SW Tualatin Road on the North and 

existing wetlands to the South.  East and West boundaries are existing businesses. 

 

Vehicle Access: All vehicle access will occur off SW Tualatin Road.  

 

Parking: The proposed parking for building #5 is above the required minimum parking spaces in the 
city development code. The parking spaces are located on the East end of Building #5 (8 spaces) and 
across the aisleway to the East side of the property line (14 spaces).  

 

Traffic and Transportation: A traffic study was deemed unnecessary during the Pre-App meeting.  
The existing Building #5 was a 2-story 6,106 sq. ft. office being replaced with a 1-story 3,942 sq. ft. 
office.  Occupancy has almost been cut in half, therefore less traffic is assumed.  

 

Jurisdictions: There are several jurisdictions having some level of authority over the proposed project 
including: 

1. City of Tualatin (Design Review, Storm and Sanitary Sewer and Site/Building Permits, Water 
Quality and City Erosion Control permits). 

2. Clean Water Services (CWS). 
3. Tualatin Valley Fire District. 

 

Construction Materials: The proposed building construction consists of wood framed perimeter walls 
and roof structure with concrete foundation and slab on grade. The roof membrane will be a high albedo 
TPO roofing system.  Finishes will include a new recessed storefront entry system with enhanced 
architectural features to provide articulation at the entry.  Horizontal 2 x 6 cement board (or TREX) will be 
installed over 2 x 2 vertical framing members with metal accent coping at top of wall.  Accent framing 
around windows to be painted the accent color of metal coping.  

 

Flood Plain: Compliance of the existing flood plain condition will be provided by flood proofing the 
building and mitigating the increased volume my removing material at the south east corner of the site 
east of the existing Building 6. 
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Site Utilities:  
   
•  Storm:   The site is fully served with an existing underground piped storm system out 

falling to water quality facilities, then to SW Tualatin Road.  New site 
improvements will include installation of new downspouts, conveyance piping 
and providing water quality treatment of all site impervious areas in 
compliance with current clean water services requirements. 

•  Sanitary:   The site is fully served with private sanitary sewer tied into the existing public 
sanitary line in SW Tualatin Road. 

•  Water:   The site is fully served with private water lines tied into the existing public water 
line in SW Tualatin Road and includes adequate service for on-site domestic 
service. The proposed building will be fully sprinklered and have a fire pump 
for the ESFR sprinkler system.  A new fire service tap, DCDA within fire vault 
and FDC will be located to the South of Building 4. 

•  Gas:   The site is fully served with private gas lines tied into the existing public gas line 
in SW Tualatin Road. 

•  Power:   The site is fully served with private power lines tied into the existing power line 
in SW Tualatin Road. 

•  Lighting:   The proposed on-site lighting systems will have energy efficient lights.  Perimeter 
lighting (if applicable) will be pole mounted and shielded to prevent stray light 
from broadcasting to neighboring properties. 

•  Solid Waste & 
Recycling 

Solid waste and recycling will be handled in the existing garbage enclosures 
located on the site plan. The local garbage hauler (Republic Services) has 
approved the site plan and the letter is included in our AR submittal. 
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CHAPTER 31 – GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 
31.063 NEIGHBORHOOD/DEVELOPER MEETINGS 
 

(1) This section applies to the following types of Land Use applications:  Annexations; 
Architectural Reviews, except Level I (Clear and Objective) Single-family Architectural 
Review; Conditional Uses; Historic Landmark actions, including designation, removal of 
designation, demolition, relocation, or alteration or new construction: Industrial Master 
Plans; Partitions; Plan Map Amendments for a specific property; Plan Text Amendments 
for a specific property; Subdivisions; Tree Removal Permit; Transitional Use Permit; and 
Variances, except for variances to existing single family residences. 

 
Findings: The proposed development is applying for Architectural Review and held the 
Neighborhood Meeting on December 17th, 2018. Additional information of the meeting and 
requirements is further explained in its own section below. 

 
 
31.071 ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW PROCEDURE 
 

(1) An applicant for a building or other permit subject to architectural review, except Level I 
(Clear and Objective) Single-family Architectural Review and Sign Design Review, shall 
discuss preliminary plans with the Community Development Director and City Engineer 
in a pre-application conference prior to submitting an application. An applicant for 
Architectural Review of a development in the Central Design District shall conduct a 
Neighborhood Meeting subject to TDC 31.071(5).  An applicant for Architectural 
Review of a development in other parts of the City shall conduct a 
Neighborhood/Developer Meeting subject to TDC 31.063. An applicant for Single-
family Architectural Review shall follow Level I (Clear and Objective) or Level II 
(Discretionary) Single-family Architectural Review procedures subject to TDC 
31.071(7).  An applicant for Sign Design Review shall follow Level 1 (Clear and 
Objective) Sign Design Review procedures subject to TDC 31.071(8). Following the pre-
application conference and the Neighborhood/Developer Meeting, the applicant shall 
submit to the Community Development Director an Architectural Review Plan application 
which shall contain: 

 
Findings: This project held a Pre-Application meeting on November 26th, 2018. As noted 
above, the Neighborhood Meeting was completed on December 17th, 2018. We are now 
submitting for the required Architectural Review.  The complete list of required items (project title, 
tax map, service provider letter, etc.) is not listed here, but all items are included in this package 
for AR submittal. Due to the size of the building (under 150,000 sf.), this project will not be 
subject to attending an Architectural Board meeting.
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CHAPTER 34 – SPECIAL REGULATIONS 

 
34.210 APPLICATIONS FOR ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW, SUB-DIVISION OR TREE REMOVAL 
PERMIT 
 

(1) Architectural Review, Subdivision, or Partition.  When a property owner wishes to remove trees, 
other than the exemptions  permitted under TDC 34.200(3), to develop property, and the 
development is subject to Architectural Review, Subdivision Review, or Partition Review approval, 
the property owner shall apply for approval to remove trees as part of the Architectural Review, 
Subdivision Review, or Partition Review application process. 

 
Findings: The proposed development will not require removal of any existing trees. 

 

CHAPTER 61 – GENERAL MANUFACTURING PLANNING DISTRICT (MG) 

 
61.020 PERMITTED USES 
 

(1) No building, structure or land shall be used, except for the following uses as restricted in TDC 
61.021. 

 
Findings: The list of allowed uses is extensive and includes most types of uses that we see in a 
standard industrial warehouse and/or manufacturing facility. This project proposed is a 1-story 
replacement office building and is anticipated to fall within the parameters of those items shown 
on the approved list. 

 
61.050 LOT SIZE 
 

Except for lots for public utility facilities, natural gas pumping stations and wireless communication facility 

which shall be established through the Subdivision, Partition or Lot Line Adjustment process, the following 

requirements shall apply: 

(1) The minimum lot area shall be 20,000 square feet. 

(2) The minimum lot width shall be 100 feet. 

(3) The minimum average lot width at the building line shall be 100 feet. 

(4) The minimum lot width at the street shall be 100 feet. 

(5) For flag lots, the minimum lot width at the street shall be sufficient to comply with at least 

the minimum access requirements contained in TDC 73.400(8) to (12). 

(6) The minimum lot width at the street shall be 50 feet on a cul-de-sac street.  [Ord. 866-92, 

4/27/92; Ord. 965-96, 12/9/96] 
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Findings: The proposed site complies as follows: the lot is over 20,000 sf (actual 463,324 sf.), 
the lot width (and average at the building) is greater than 100 ft. (varies with a minimum 
dimension of 336-feet), the lot width at the street is greater than 100 ft. (actual is 336-feet) and 
the last two items do not apply to this project.  

 
61.060 SETBACK REQUIREMENTS 
 

(1) Front yard. The minimum setback is 30 feet. When the front yard is across the street from a 

residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) district, a front yard setback of 50 feet is required. When 

a  fish and wildlife habitat area is placed in a Tract and dedicated to the City at the City’s option, 

dedicated in a manner approved by the City to a non-profit conservation organization or is 

retained in private ownership by the developer, the minimum setback is 10 – 30 feet, as 

determined in the Architectural Review process, with the exception of front yards across the street 

from a residential or MP District, provided the buildings are located farther away from fish and 

wildlife habitat areas. 

(2) Side yard.  The minimum setback is 0 to 50 feet, as determined through the Architectural 

Review process.  When the side yard is adjacent to a property line or across the street from a 

residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) District, a side yard setback of 50 feet is required. 

(3) Rear yard.  The minimum setback is 0 to 50 feet, as determined through the Architectural 

Review process.  When the rear yard is adjacent to a property line or across the street from a 

residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) District, a rear yard setback of 50 feet is required. 

 
Findings: The proposed building is located more than 60-feet from all property lines. 

 
 
(4) The minimum parking and circulation area setback is 5 feet, except when a yard is adjacent to public 
streets or Residential or Manufacturing Park District, the minimum setback is 10 feet. No setback is 
required from lot lines within ingress and egress areas shared by abutting properties in accordance with 
TDC 73.400(2). 
 

Findings: The proposed parking is a minimum of 5-feet from all property lines and the site is 
surrounded by MG or MBP zones. The other items (corner lots, railroad spurs, wireless 
communication, etc.) in this code section do not apply to this project. 

 
 
61.075 SOUND BARRIER CONSTRUCTION 
 

(1) Sound barrier construction shall be used to intercept all straight-line lateral paths of 450 feet or 
less between a residential property within a residential planning district and any side edge of an 
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overhead door or other doorway larger than 64 square feet, at a minimum height of eight feet 

above the floor elevation of the doorway. 
 
Findings: This project is not located near a residential zone. It is surrounded by MG or MBP 
zones.  

 
 
61.080 STRUCTURE HEIGHT 
 

(1) Except as provided in TDC 61.080(2) - (4), no structure shall exceed a height of 60 feet and 
flagpoles which display the flag of the United States of America either alone or with the State 
of Oregon flag shall not exceed 100 feet above grade provided that the setbacks are not less 
than a distance equal to the flagpole height. 

 
Findings: This proposed building is 16-feet high.  
 
 

 
 

CHAPTER 73 – COMMUNITY DESIGN STANDARDS 

 
 
73.160 STANDARDS 
 
The following standards are minimum requirements for commercial, industrial, public and semi-public 
development, and it is expected that development proposals shall meet or exceed these minimum 
requirements. 
 

(1) Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation. 

(b) For Industrial Uses: 

I. A walkway shall be provided from the main building entrance to sidewalks in the 

public right-of-way and other on-site buildings and accessways. The walkway shall be 

a minimum of 5 feet wide and constructed of concrete, asphalt, or a pervious surface 

such as pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material, and be ADA 

compliant, if applicable. 

II. Walkways through parking areas, drive aisles and loading areas shall have a 

different appearance than the adjacent paved vehicular areas. 

III. Accessways shall be provided as a connection between the development's walkway 

and bikeway circulation system and an adjacent bike lane; 

IV. Accessways may be gated for security purposes; 
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V. Outdoor Recreation Access Routes shall be provided between the development's 

walkway and bikeway circulation system and parks, bikeways and greenways where 

a bike or pedestrian path is designated. 

(c) Curb ramps shall be provided wherever a walkway or accessway crosses a curb. 

(d) Accessways shall be a minimum of 8 feet wide and constructed in accordance with the Public Works 

Construction Code if they are public accessways, and if they are private access-ways they shall be 

constructed of asphalt, concrete or a pervious surface such as pervious asphalt or concrete, pavers or 

grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material, and be ADA compliant, if applicable. 

(e) Accessways to undeveloped parcels or undeveloped transit facilities need not be constructed at the 

time the subject property is developed. In such cases the applicant for development of a parcel adjacent 

to an undeveloped parcel shall enter into a written agreement with the City guaranteeing future 

performance by the applicant and any successors in interest of the property being developed to construct 

an accessway when the adjacent undeveloped parcel is developed. The agreement shall be subject to the 

City's re-view and approval. 

(f) Where a bridge or culvert would be necessary to span a designated greenway or wetland to provide 

a connection to a bike or pedestrian path, the City may limit the number and location of accessways to 

reduce the impact on the greenway or wetland. 

(g) Accessways shall be constructed, owned and maintained by the property owner. 

 
Findings: We have included a 5-foot wide pedestrian walkway from the entry to the parking lot 
accessway to Tualatin Road on the north.  A 5-foot wide concrete bicycle path is located on the 
West side of the proposed building to indoor parking.  

 
 

(5) The Federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) applies to development in the City of Tualatin. 

Although TDC, Chapter 73 does not include the Oregon Structural Specialty Code’ s (OSSC) accessibility 

standards as requirements to be reviewed during the Architectural Review process, compliance with the 

OSSC is a requirement at the Building Permit step. It is strongly recommended all materials submitted for 

Architectural Review show compliance with the OSSC. 

Findings: This project is subject to the 2014 OSSC and the ADA code requirements and has 
been designed to comply with both. 
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(6)  (a) All industrial, institutional, retail and office development on a transit street designated in TDC 

Chapter 11 (Figure 11-5) shall provide either a transit stop pad on-site, or an on-site or public sidewalk 

connection to a transit stop along the subject property's frontage on the transit street. 
 

Findings: Tualatin Sherwood Road and Boones Ferry Road have a transit stop approximately 
3/4 mile radius of the site. We have included a sidewalk connection from the building entry to 
accessway on the existing site to lead to Tualatin Sherwood Road.   

 
73.200 STRUCTURE DESIGN – COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, PUBLIC AND SEMI-PUBLIC USES 
 
The purpose of commercial, industrial, public and semi-public building design objectives and standards is 
to implement the purpose and objectives of TDC 73.020(2) and are intended to promote functional, safe, 
innovative and attractive buildings which are compatible with the surrounding environment. This concerns 
the building form including the articulation of walls and roof design, materials, colors, placement of 
elements such as windows, doors, mechanical equipment and identification features. [Ord. 705-86, §6, 
9/8/86] 
 

Findings: We have designed the building to blend in with the industrial area that it is located 
with several architectural features that will provide intrigue and interest from visitors and 
neighbors. Some of those features include change of colors for accent and roof parapets. 

 
73.210 OBJECTIVES 
 
All commercial, industrial, public and semi-public projects should strive to meet the following objectives to 
the maximum extent practicable. Architects and developers should consider these elements in designing 
new projects. In the Central Design District, the Design Guidelines of TDC 73.610 shall be considered. In 
case of conflicts between objectives, the proposal shall provide a desirable balance between the 

objectives. Buildings shall be designed, to the maximum extent practicable, to: 

 

(1) Minimize disruption of natural site features such as topography, trees and water features. 

Findings: The site has been graded to minimize steep slopes and allow good truck and auto 
access and maneuvering. The existing shrubs and landscaping will be removed and new 
boulders, shrubs and groundcover will be planted to enhance the new landscaping.  

 

(2) Provide a composition of building elements which is cohesive and responds to use needs, site 

context, land form, a sense of place and identity, safety, accessibility and climatic factors. 

Utilize functional building elements such as arcades, awnings, entries, windows, doors, 

lighting, reveals, accent features and roof forms, whenever possible, to accomplish these 

objectives. 

Findings: The building has been designed with several architectural features that include 
accent paint colors, recessed entry, parapet on the building and plenty of windows. 
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(3) Where possible, locate loading and service areas so that impacts upon surrounding areas are 

minimized. In industrial development loading docks should be oriented inward to face other 

buildings or other loading docks. In commercial areas loading docks should face outward 

towards the public right-of-way or perimeter of the site or both. 

Findings: No loading docks are being installed. 

 

(4) Enhance energy efficiency in commercial and industrial development through the use of 

landscape and architectural elements such as arcades, sunscreens, lattice, trellises, roof 

overhangs and window orientation. 

Findings: The building is located on the site to have most of the windows on the East and 
North sides with limited windows on the South side to keep the heat gain at a minimum. The 
office entry is recessed 4’ to help protect from weather and provide limited sun heat gain at the 
glass entry.  

 

(5) Locate and design entries and loading/service areas in consideration of climatic conditions 

such as prevailing winds, sun and driving rains. 

Findings: As noted in the previous two items, the loading docks are not being installed. 

 

(6) Given consideration to organization, design and placement of windows as viewed on each 

elevation having windows. Surveillance over parking areas from the inside, as well as visual 

surveillance from the outside in, should be considered in window placement. 

Findings: The windows are oriented to face the parking lot to provide added security and 
allow views from outside for surveillance.  

 

(7) Select building materials which contribute to the project's identity, form and function, as well as 

to the surrounding environment. 

Findings: The building will have wood framed exterior walls with several paint colors, accents 
and fixed windows to complement the neighboring industrial buildings. 

 

(8) Select colors in consideration of lighting conditions and the context under which the structure is 

viewed, the ability of the material to absorb, reflect or transmit light and the color's functional 

role (e.g., to identify and attract business, aesthetic reasons, image-building). 
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Findings: The exterior paint colors will be a variety of light gray and dark green accent. This 
combination of colors will provide less reflection (as opposed to white) and provide 
attractiveness for future tenants.  

 

(9) Where possible, locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables tenants, 

employees and police to watch over pedestrian, parking and loading areas. 

Findings: The windows are oriented to face the parking lot to provide added security and 
allow views from outside for surveillance.  

 

(10) Where practicable locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables 

surveillance of interior activity from the public right-of-way or other public areas. [Ord. 904-93, 

§51, 9/13/93; Ord. 1097-02, 2/11/02] 

Findings: The windows are oriented to face the parking lot to provide added security and 
allow views from outside for surveillance.  

 

73.220 STANDARDS 
 

The following standards are minimum requirements for commercial, industrial, public and semi-public 

development and it is expected that development proposals shall meet or exceed these minimum 

requirements. 

(1) Safety and Security. 

(a) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site activities 

from the public right-of-way or other public areas without shining into public rights-of-

way or fish and wildlife habitat areas. 

Findings: The site plan indicates several existing site lights (along with new building lights) 
that will provide good lighting of the parking lot and is open to good view from the street. 
These lights will be shielded to prevent light from spilling over to the public way or neighbors.  

 

(b) Provide an identification system which clearly identifies and locates buildings and 

their entries. 

Findings: The project will be visible from the street and will have the address located on the 
building to provide good clear identification of the building.  
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(c) Shrubs in parking areas shall not exceed 30 inches in height, and tree canopies must 

not extend below 8 feet measured from grade, except for parking structures and 

underground parking where this provision shall not apply. [Ord. 904-93, §52, 

9/13/93; Ord. 20-94, §18, 4/11/94; Ord. 1224-06 §24, 11/13/06] 
 

Findings: The landscape plan has been designed to meet the intent of this requirement for 
shrubs and tree canopies, but the owner will hire a landscape maintenance company that will 
have a responsibility to maintain these clearances. 

 
73.240 LANDSCAPING GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 

(1) The following standards are minimum requirements. 
 

(3) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for uses in CO, CR, CC, CG, ML and MG 
Planning Districts shall be fifteen (15) percent of the total land area to be developed, except 
within the Core Area Parking District, where the minimum area requirement for landscaping shall 
be 10 percent. When a dedication is granted in accordance with the planning district provisions 
on the subject property for a fish and wildlife habitat area, the minimum area requirement for 
landscaping may be reduced by 2.5 percent from the minimum area requirement as determined 
through the AR process. 

 
Findings: The designated site area of work is designed with 16% landscaping.  This has 
increased from 702 sq. ft. around the perimeter of the existing building to 1,354 sq. ft. around 
the perimeter of the new building footprint (net gain of 652 sq. ft.). 
 

(9) Yards adjacent to public streets, except as described in the Hedges Creek Wetlands Mitigation 
Agreement, TDC 73.240(7), shall be planted to lawn or live groundcover and trees and shrubs 
and be perpetually maintained in a manner providing a park-like character to the property as 
approved through the Architectural Review process. 

 
Findings: The site plan indicates the existing areas along the street are fully landscaped with 
a variety of lawn, ground cover, shrubs and trees. These areas are currently irrigated and 
maintained. 

 
(11) Any required landscaped area shall be designed, constructed, installed, and maintained 

so that within three years the ground shall be covered by living grass or other plant materials. 
(The foliage crown of trees shall not be used to meet this requirement.) A maximum of 10% of 
the landscaped area may be covered with un-vegetated areas of bark chips, rock or stone. 
Disturbed soils are encouraged to be amended to an original or higher level of porosity to 
regain infiltration and storm water storage capacity. 

 
Findings: The site landscape plan indicates that all areas on the site that are not covered with 
asphalt paving are to be landscaped and irrigated. The landscaping will be maintained to 
provide good standing and maturity of plants at the 3-year timeline. 
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73.250 TREE PRESERVATION 
 

(1) Trees and other plant materials to be retained shall be identified on the landscape plan and 
grading plan. 

 
Findings: No existing trees will be removed. 

 
 

73.260 TREE AND PLANT SPECIFICATIONS 
 

(1) The following specifications are minimum standards for trees and plants: 

 

Findings: The landscape plans have been designed to comply with all of the items (Deciduous 
Trees, Coniferous Trees, Evergreen and Deciduous Shrubs, Groundcovers and Lawns) in this 
section. 

 
73.280 IRRIGATION SYSTEM REQUIRED 
 
Except for townhouse lots, landscaped areas shall be irrigated with an automatic underground or drip 
irrigation system. [Ord. 1025-99, §42, 7/26/99] 
 

Findings: It is noted on the landscape plans that all of the landscaping is to be irrigated with 
an automatic underground irrigation system. This will be provided by Bidder Design. 

 
73.310 LANDSCAPE STANDARDS – COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, PUBLIC AND SEMI-
PUBLIC USES 
 

(1) A minimum 5-foot-wide landscaped area must be located along all building perimeters which 

are viewable by the general public from parking lots or the public right-of-way, excluding 

loading areas, bicycle parking areas and pedestrian egress/ingress locations. Pedestrian 

amenities such as landscaped plazas and arcades may be substituted for this requirement. This 

requirement shall not apply where the distance along a wall between two vehicle or pedestrian 

access openings (such as entry doors, garage doors, carports and pedestrian corridors) is less 

than 8 feet. 

Findings: The landscape plans indicate that there is a minimum of 5-feet of landscaping 
around the entire perimeter of the building with the exceptions of the sidewalk and pedestrian 
access. 

 

(2) Areas exclusively for pedestrian use that are developed with pavers, bricks, etc., and contain 

pedestrian amenities, such as benches, tables with umbrellas, children's play areas, shade 

trees, canopies, etc., may be included as part of the site landscape area requirement. 
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Findings: Due to the industrial nature of the building use, these types of amenities are not 
included with the landscape design of this project. 

 

(3) All areas not occupied by buildings, parking spaces, driveways, drive aisles, pedestrian areas 

or undisturbed natural areas shall be landscaped. [Ord. 882-92, §16, 12/14/92; Ord. 904-93, 

§58, 9/13/93] 

Findings: The landscape plans have been designed to cover all areas not occupied by 
asphalt paving or the building. 

 
73.320 OFF-STREET PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING STANDARDS 
 

General Provisions.  In addition to the goals stated in TDC 73.110 and 73.140, the goals of the off-street 

parking lot standards are to create shaded areas in parking lots, to reduce glare and heat buildup, 

provide visual relief within paved parking areas, emphasize circulation patterns, reduce the total number 

of spaces, reduce the impervious surface area and stormwater runoff and enhance the visual 

environment. The design of the off-street parking area shall be the responsibility of the developer and 

should consider visibility of signage, traffic circulation, comfortable pedestrian access, and aesthetics. 

Trees shall not be cited as a reason for applying for or granting a variance on placement of signs. 

(2) Application. Off-street parking lot landscaping standards shall apply to any surface vehicle 

parking or circulation area. 

[Ord. 904-93, §59, 9/13/93; Ord. 1224-06 §28, 11/13/06] 
 

Findings: The site plan and landscape plans have been designed with the intent to provide 
shade to the asphalt parking lot, good circulation and safe maneuvering of trucks and autos on 
the site. The site plan indicates a good balance of parking spaces to meet the minimum 
requirements and landscaping to bring relief from heat buildup while providing a good visual 
environment. 
 
 

 
73.360 OFF-STREET PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE ISLANDS – COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, 
PUBLIC, AND SEMI-PUBLIC USES. 
 

(1) A minimum of 25 square feet per parking stall shall be improved with landscape island 

areas.  They may be lower than the surrounding parking surface to al-low them to receive 

stormwater run-off and function as water quality facilities as well as parking lot 

landscaping.  They shall be protected from vehicles by curbs, but the curbs may have spaces 

to allow drainage into the islands. They shall be dispersed throughout the parking area [see 

TDC 73.380(3)]. They shall be planted with groundcover or shrubs that will completely cover 
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the island area within 3 years.  They shall be planted with deciduous shade trees when 

needed to meet the parking lot shade tree requirements.  Native plant materials are 

encouraged. Landscape square footage requirements shall not apply to parking structures and 

underground parking. 

Findings: The site plan indicates a landscape island at the end of the new parking area and 
at approximately every (8) parking stalls. Using the 25 sf per stall, we are required to have 
200 sf of landscape islands (8 stalls x 25). We currently have 208 sf of landscape islands to 
comply with this requirement.   

 

(2) Landscaped island areas with deciduous parking lot shade trees shall be a minimum of 5 

feet in width (from inside of curb to curb). 

Findings: The site plan indicates that the landscape island is 13-feet wide. 
 

(3) A minimum of one deciduous shade tree shall be provided for every four (4) parking spaces to 

lessen the adverse impacts of glare, reduce heat from paved surfaces, and to emphasize 

circulation patterns. Required shade trees shall be uniformly distributed throughout the parking 

lot (see TDC 73.380(3)), except that within the Central Design District landscape islands and 

shade trees may be placed to frame views of the Tualatin Commons water feature or identified 

architectural focal elements. The trees shall meet the requirements of TDC 73.360(7). Parking 

lot shade tree requirements shall not apply to parking structures and underground parking. 

Findings: The landscape plan includes deciduous trees in several locations to comply with this 
requirement. 

 

(4)  Landscape islands shall be utilized at aisle ends to protect parked vehicles from moving 

vehicles and emphasize vehicular circulation patterns. Landscape island location requirements 

shall not apply to parking structures and under-ground parking. 
 
Findings: The site plan indicates a landscape island at the end of parking areas to comply 
with this section.  

 
73.370 OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING 
 

(1) General Provisions. 

(a) At the time of establishment of a new structure or use, or change in use, or change in use of an 

existing structure, within any planning district of the City, off-street parking spaces, off-street vanpool and 

carpool parking spaces for commercial, institutional and industrial uses, off-street bicycle parking, and 

off-street loading berths shall be as provided in this and following sections, unless greater requirements 
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are otherwise established by the conditional use permit or the Architectural Review process, based upon 

clear findings that a greater number of spaces are necessary at that location for protection of public 

health, safety and welfare or that a lesser number of vehicle parking spaces will be sufficient to carry out 

the objectives of this section. In the Central Design District, the Design Guidelines of TDC 73.610 shall be 

considered. In case of conflicts between guidelines or objectives in TDC Chapter 73, the proposal shall 

provide a balance. 
 

Findings: The site plan has been designed to comply with the minimum parking standards for 
size, layout and required amount. Existing number of stalls at perimeter of existing building 
was 16.  With the new configuration of landscaping at the perimeter of the new building, the 
number of stalls decreased to 8. With the 8 spaces and the 14 spaces across the aisleway, we 
still exceed the minimum amount of parking spaces required by a few spaces. The site plan 
also indicates bike parking and handicap parking to meet the minimum standards. 

 
(n) Bicycle parking facilities shall include long-term parking that consists of covered, secure stationary 
racks, lockable enclosures, or rooms (indoor or outdoor) in which the bicycle is stored and short-term 
parking provided by secure stationary racks (covered or not covered), which accommodate a bicyclist's 
lock securing the frame and both wheels. The Community Development Director, their designee, or the 
Architectural Review Board may approve a form of bicycle parking not specified in these provisions but 
that meets the needs of long-term and/or short-term parking pursuant to Section 73.370. 
 

Findings: The site plan indicates the (2) required bicycle parking spaces will be long-term 
parking.  The long-term parking is located inside the building. The size of each bike parking 
space is designed to meet the minimum requirements listed in this code section. 

 
73.380 OFF-STREET PARKING LOTS 
 

A parking lot, whether an accessory or principal use, intended for the parking of automobiles or trucks, 

shall comply with the following: 

(1) Off-street parking lot design shall comply with the dimensional standards set forth in Figure 

73-1 of this section, except for parking structures and underground parking where stall 

length and width requirements for a standard size stall shall be reduced by .5 feet and 

vehicular access at the entrance if gated shall be a minimum of 18 feet in width. 

Findings: The parking lot has been designed to comply with the minimum size of a 
standard parking stall. 

 

(2) Parking stalls for sub-compact vehicles shall not exceed 35 percent of the total parking 

stalls required by TDC 73.370(2). Stalls in excess of the number required by TDC 

73.370(2) can be sub-compact stalls. 
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Findings: This project does not include compact parking stalls. 

 

(3) Off-street parking stalls shall not exceed eight continuous spaces in a row without a 

landscape separation, except for parking structures and underground parking. For parking 

lots within the Central Design District that are designed to frame views of the central water 

feature or identified architectural focal elements as provided in TDC 73.350(3), this 

requirement shall not apply and the location of parking lot landscape islands shall be 

determined through the Architectural Review process. 

Findings: The site plan has been designed to provide a landscape island at no more 
than every (8) parking stalls. 

 

(4) Parking lot drive aisles shall be constructed of asphalt or concrete, including pervious 

concrete. Parking stalls shall be constructed of asphalt or concrete, or a pervious surface such 

as pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material.  Drive aisles and parking stalls 

shall be maintained adequately for all-weather use and drained to avoid water flow across 

sidewalks. Pervious surfaces such as pervious concrete, pavers and grasscrete, but not gravel 

or woody material, are encouraged for parking stalls in or abutting the Natural Resource 

Protection Overlay District, Other Natural Areas identified in Figure 3-4 of the Parks and 

Recreation Master Plan, or in a Clean Water Services Vegetated Corridor. Parking lot 

landscaping shall be provided pursuant to the requirements of TDC 73.350 and TDC 73.360. 

Walkways in parking lots shall be provided pursuant to TDC 73.160. 
 

Findings: The site plan indicates the dimensions of the drive aisles and notes that all are 
constructed of asphaltic concrete paving. Parking lot landscaping is provided as noted in items 
above. 
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73.390 OFF-STREET LOADING FACILITIES 
 

(1) The minimum number of off-street loading berths for commercial, industrial, public and 

semi-public uses is as follows: 

Square Feet of 

Floor Area 

Number of 

Berths 

Less than 5,000 0 

5,000 - 25,000 1 

25,000 - 60,000 2 

60,000 and 

over 
3 

(2) Loading berths shall conform to the following minimum size specifications. 

(a) Commercial, public and semi-public uses of 5,000 to 25,000 square feet shall be 

12' x 25' and uses greater than 25,000 shall be 12' x 35' 

(b) Industrial uses - 12' x 60' 

(c) Berths shall have an unobstructed height of 14' 

(d) Loading berths shall not use the public right-of-way as part of the required off-street 

loading area. 

 
Findings: This project is not providing loading berths.  
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I. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based on the findings presented, the City Engineer approves AR18- with the following 
conditions: 

A. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF EROSION CONTROL, PUBLIC WORKS, 
AND WATER QUALITY PERMITS: 

 
PFR-1 Submit final sanitary sewer plans that show location of the lines, grade, 

materials, and other details.  
PFR-2 Submit final water system plans that show location of the water lines, grade, 

materials, and other details that include a separate lateral with a valve at the 
main for domestic and fire water services. 

PFR-3 Obtain a City of Tualatin erosion control permit in accordance with code 
section TMC 3-5-060. 

PFR-4 Submit final stormwater calculations. 
PFR-5 Submit plans that meet the requirements of TVF&R. 
PFR-6 Prove that any existing street light illumination is adequate or construct street 

lights in accordance with Public Works Construction Code. 
PFR-7 Submit plans that are sufficient to obtain a Stormwater Connection Permit 

Authorization Letter that complies with the submitted Service Provider Letter 
conditions. 

PFR-8 Submit plans that minimize the impact of stormwater from the development to 
adjacent properties. 

PFR-9 Submit a plan sheet that includes all City Engineer and Planning Division 
conditions of approval. Include Clean Water Services’ Service Provider Letter. 

PFR-10 Submit PDFs of final site and permit plans. 

B. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT: 
 
PFR-11 Obtain an Erosion Control and Water Quality Permit from the City of Tualatin. 

C. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY: 
 

PFR-12 Construct all private improvements shown on submitted plans and corrected 
by conditions of approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

II. APPEAL 
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Requests for review of this decision must be received by the Engineering Division within 
the 14-day appeal period ending on xx, 2018 at 5 PM. Issues must have been 
described with adequate clarity and detail with identification of the associated Tualatin 
Municipal or Development Code section to afford a decision maker an opportunity to 
respond to the issue. A request for review must be submitted on the form provided by 
the City, as detailed in TDC 36.161, and signed by the appellant. 
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III. STANDARDS AND APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
 
Tualatin Municipal Code (TMC) 
Title 03: Utilities and Water Quality 
Title 04: Building 
 
Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 
Chapter 73: Community Design Standards 
Chapter 74: Public Improvement Requirements 
Chapter 75: Access Management 

IV. CONCLUSIONS 

A. TMC TITLE 03: UTILITIES AND WATER QUALITY 

I. TMC CHAPTER 03-02: SEWER REGULATIONS; RATES 

1. TMC 3-2-020 APPLICATION, PERMIT AND INSPECTION 
PROCEDURE. 

 
(1) No person shall connect to any part of the sanitary sewer system without first 
making an application and securing a permit from the City for such connection, 
nor may any person substantially increase the flow, or alter the character of 
sewage, without first obtaining an additional permit and paying such charges 
therefore as may be fixed by the City, including such charges as inspection 
charges, connection charges and monthly service charges. 
 
FINDINGS: 
As shown on Sheet G3.0, this project is proposing to connect to the existing sanitary 
lateral that serviced the original building prior to fire damage. No new sanitary sewer 
lines outside the building pad are proposed.  
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-1, and PFR-1212. 

2. TMC 3-2-030 MATERIALS AND MANNER OF 
CONSTRUCTION. 

 
(1) All building sewers, side sewers and connections to the main sewer shall be 
so constructed as to conform to the requirements of the Oregon State Plumbing 
Laws and rules and regulations and specifications for sewerage construction of 
the City. 
 
FINDINGS: 
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New building sewer and connection to existing lateral will conform to the requirements 
of the Oregon State Plumbing Laws and rules and regulations and specifications for 
sewerage construction of the City. 
 
This criterion is met. 
 
(3) A public works permit must be secured from the City and other agency having 
jurisdiction by owners or contractors intending to excavate in a public street for 
the purpose of installing sewers or making sewer connections. 
 
FINDINGS: 
Not applicable, this project is not proposing installation of new sewers within public 
right-of-way. No new sewer connections are proposed either.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

II. TMC CHAPTER 03-03: WATER SERVICE 

1. TMC 3-3-040 SEPARATE SERVICES REQUIRED. 
 
(1)  Except as authorized by the City Engineer, a separate service and meter to 
supply regular water service or fire protection service shall be required for each 
building, residential unit or structure served.  For the purposes of this section, 
trailer parks and multi-family residences of more than four dwelling units shall 
constitute a single unit unless the City Engineer determines that separate 
services are required. 

2. TMC 3-3-110 CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS. 
 
All water line construction and installation of services and equipment shall be in 
conformance with the City of Tualatin Public Works Construction Code.  In 
addition, whenever a property owner extends a water line, which upon 
completion, is intended to be dedicated to the City as part of the public water 
system, said extension shall be carried to the opposite property line or to such 
other point as determined by the City Engineer.  Water line size shall be 
determined by the City Engineer in accordance with the City's Development Code 
or implementing ordinances and the Public Works Construction Code. 
 
FINDING: 
As shown on Sheet G3.0, there is already an existing water meter and domestic service 
to the building that was damaged by the fire. The proposed structure will utilize the 
existing water meter and domestic lateral available at the building pad.  
 
This application is proposing a new fire service connection to the existing public water 
main located approximately 30 feet to the south of building #4 and #5. As part of these 
improvements, this application proposes to install fire sprinklers within the new building 
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#5 and existing building #4. The purpose of this new connection is to provide fire water 
supply to these two buildings. Water line designs will be in conformance with the Public 
Works Construction Code. 
 
The applicant will submit a utility plan that shows location and other details prior to 
obtaining a Building Permit.  
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-2, PFR-5, PFR-10, and PFR-
12. 

3. TMC 3-3-120 BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES AND 
CROSS CONNECTIONS. 

(1) Except where this ordinance provides more stringent requirements, the 
definitions, standards, requirements and regulations set forth in the Oregon 
Administrative Rules pertaining to public water supply systems and specifically 
OAR 333 Division 61 in effect on the date this ordinance becomes effective are 
hereby adopted and incorporated by reference. 

(2) The owner of property to which City water is furnished for human 
consumption shall install in accordance with City standards an appropriate 
backflow prevention device on the premises where any of the following 
circumstances exist: 

(a)  Those circumstances identified in regulations adopted under subsection (1) 
of this section; 

(b)  Where there is a fire protection service, an irrigation service or a 
nonresidential service connection which is two inches (2") or larger in size; 

(c)  Where the potable water supply provided inside a structure is 32 feet or 
more, higher than the elevation of the water main at the point of service 
connection; 

 
FINDING: 
The proposed fire water lateral connection will connect to the City’s existing public water 
main which runs through the subject property, approximately 30 feet to the south of 
building #4 and #5. Sheet G3.0 shows a new fire service backflow prevention vault with 
an 8-inch double check detector assembly (DCDA) within a public utility easement. The 
applicant will provide final plans and install these backflow preventers. The public utility 
easement will surround the DCDA by 5 feet to allow access for inspection or 
maintenance activity.  
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-2, PFR-5, PFR-10, and PFR-
12. 
 
(4)  Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, all irrigation systems shall 
be installed with a double check valve assembly.  Irrigation system backflow 
prevention device assemblies installed before the effective date of this ordinance, 
which were approved at the time they were installed but are not on the current list 
of approved device assemblies maintained by the Oregon State Health Division, 
shall be permitted to remain in service provided they are properly maintained, are 
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commensurate with the degree of hazard, are tested at least annually, and 
perform satisfactorily.  When devices of this type are moved, or require more than 
minimum maintenance, they shall be replaced by device assemblies which are on 
the Health Division list of approved device assemblies. 
 
FINDING: 
Not applicable, there is no irrigation work included within this project scope. 
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

4. TMC 3-3-130 CONTROL VALVES. 
 
The customer shall install a suitable valve, as close to the meter location as 
practical, the operation of which will control the entire water supply from the 
service.  The operation by the customer of the curb stop in the meter box is 
prohibited. 
 
FINDING: 
Domestic service will be provided by existing meter and lateral that served existing 
structure prior to fire 
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

III. TMC 3-5 ADDITIONAL SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT 
STANDARDS 

1. TMC 3-5-010 POLICY. 
 
It is the policy of the City to require temporary and permanent measures for all 
construction projects to lessen the adverse effects of construction on the 
environment. The contractor shall properly install, operate and maintain both 
temporary and permanent works as provided in this chapter or in an approved 
plan, to protect the environment during the term of the project. In addition, these 
erosion control rules apply to all properties within the City, regardless of whether 
that property is involved in a construction or development activity. Nothing in this 
chapter shall relieve any person from the obligation to comply with the 
regulations or permits of any federal, state, or local authority… 

2. TMC 3-5-050 EROSION CONTROL PERMITS. 
 
(1) Except as noted in subsection (3) of this section, no person shall cause any 
change to improved or unimproved real property that causes, will cause, or is 
likely to cause a temporary or permanent increase in the rate of soil erosion from 
the site without first obtaining a permit from the City and paying prescribed 
fees… 
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3. TMC 3-5-060 PERMIT PROCESS.  
 
  (1) Applications for an Erosion Control Permit. Application for an Erosion 
Control Permit shall include an Erosion Control Plan which contains methods and 
interim facilities to be constructed or used concurrently and to be operated 
during construction to control erosion. The plan shall include either:  

(a) A site specific plan outlining the protection techniques to control soil 
erosion and sediment transport from the site to less than one ton per acre per 
year as calculated using the Soil Conservation Service Universal Soil Loss 
Equation or other equivalent method approved by the City Engineer, or  

(b) Techniques and methods contained and prescribed in the Soil Erosion 
Control Matrix and Methods, outlined in TMC 3-5.190 or the Erosion Control Plans 
- Technical Guidance Handbook, City of Portland and Unified Sewerage Agency, 
January, 1991.  
 
  (2) Site Plan. A site specific plan, pre-pared by an Oregon registered profession-
al engineer, shall be required when the site meets any of the following criteria:  

(a) greater than five acres;  
(b) greater than one acre and has slopes greater than 20 percent;  
(c) contains or is within 100 feet of a City-identified wetland or a waterway 

identified on FEMA floodplain maps; or  
(d) greater than one acre and contains highly erodible soils. 

 
FINDING: 
The application material indicate disturbance of less than one acre. The applicant shall 
prepare an erosion control plan and obtain a grading and erosion control permit from 
the City of Tualatin prior to issuance of permits allowing construction activities.  
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-33 and Error! Reference 
source not found.11. 

4. TMC 3-5-200 DOWNSTREAM PROTECTION 
REQUIREMENT. 

 
Each new development is responsible for mitigating the impacts of that 
development upon the public storm water quantity system. The development may 
satisfy this requirement through the use of any of the following techniques, 
subject to the limitations and requirements in TMC 3-5-210: Construction of 
permanent on-site stormwater quantity detention facilities designed in 
accordance with this title;… 

5. TMC 3-5-210 REVIEW OF DOWNSTREAM SYSTEM. 
 
For new development other than the construction of a single family house or 
duplex, plans shall document review by the design engineer of the downstream 
capacity of any existing storm drainage facilities impacted by the proposed 
development. That review shall extend downstream to a point where the impacts 
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to the water surface elevation from the development will be insignificant, or to a 
point where the conveyance system has adequate capacity, as determined by the 
City Engineer. To determine the point at which the downstream impacts are 
insignificant or the drainage system has adequate capacity, the design engineer 
shall submit an analysis using the following guidelines:  
  (1) evaluate the downstream drainage system for at least ¼ mile;  
  (2) evaluate the downstream drainage system to a point at which the runoff from 
the development in a build out condition is less than 10 percent of the total runoff 
of the basin in its current development status. Developments in the basin that 
have been approved may be considered in place and their conditions of approval 
to exist if the work has started on those projects;  
  (3) evaluate the downstream drainage system throughout the following range of 
storms: 2, 5, 10, 25 year;  
  (4) The City Engineer may modify items 1, 2, 3 to require additional information 
to determine the impacts of the development or to delete the provision of 
unnecessary information.  

6. TMC 3-5-220 CRITERIA FOR REQUIRING ON-SITE 
DETENTION TO BE CONSTRUCTED. 

 
The City shall determine whether the onsite facility shall be constructed. If the 
onsite facility is constructed, the development shall be eligible for a credit against 
Storm and Surface Water System Development Charges, as provided in City 
ordinance. On-site facilities shall be constructed when any of the following 
conditions exist:  
  (1) There is an identified downstream deficiency, as defined in TMC 3-5-210, and 
detention rather than conveyance system enlargement is determined to be the 
more effective solution… 
 
FINDING: 
The existing drainage patterns of the site will not be affected due to the reconstruction 
of this building. The overall impervious area of the total property will be reduced as 
more landscaped area is proposed than existed previously.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

IV. TMC 3-5 FLOODPLAIN  

1. TMC 3-5-250 FLOODPLAIN DESIGN STANDARDS 
 

(1) Balanced Cut and Fill Standard. 

All fill placed in a floodplain shall be balanced with an equal amount of removal 
of soil material.  No net fill in any floodplain is allowed with two exceptions: 
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(a) When an engineering study has been conducted and approved by the 
City showing that the increase in water surface elevation resulting from 
the fill will not cause or contribute to significant damage from flooding to 
existing buildings or dwellings on properties upstream and downstream; 

(b) When an area has received special protection from floodplain 
improvement projects which either lower the floodplain, or otherwise 
protect affected properties, are approved by the City, where the 
exceptions comply with adopted master plans, if any, and where all 
required permits and approvals have been obtained in compliance with 
other local, state, and federal laws regarding fill in floodplains, including 
FEMA rules. 

(2) Excavation Restricted. 

Large areas may not be excavated in order to gain a small amount of fill in a 
floodplain.  Excavation areas shall not exceed the fill areas by more than 50 
percent of the square footage, unless approved by the City. 

(3) Excavation and Fill Volume Calculation. 

Any excavation dug below the winter "low water" elevation shall not count 
towards compensating for fill, since these areas would be full of water in the 
winter, and not available to hold storm water following a rain.  Winter "low 
water" elevation is defined as the water surface elevation during the winter 
when it has not rained for at least three days, and the flows resulting from 
storms have receded.  This elevation may be determined from records, studies 
or field observation.  Any fill placed above the 100 year floodplain will not count 
towards the fill volume. 

(4) Excavation Grade Design Standard. 

The excavated area must be designed to drain if it is an area identified to be dry 
in the summer; for example, if it is to be used for a park, or if it is to be mowed 
in the summer.  Excavated areas identified as to remain wet in the summer, 
such as a constructed wetland, shall be designed not to drain.  For areas that 
are to drain, the lowest elevation should be at least six inches above the winter 
"low water" elevation, and sloped at a minimum of two percent towards the 
drainage way.  One percent slopes will be allowed in small areas. 

(5) Excavation Location. 

Excavation to balance a fill does not need to be on the same property as the fill, 
but shall be in the same drainage basin, within points of constriction on the 
conveyance system, if any, as near as practical to the fill site, and shall be 
constructed as a part of the same development project which placed the fill. 
[Ord. 846-91 §25, 10/28/1991] 

 

FINDING: 
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As the new building will be floodproofed, an area of cut is shown to the southeast of 
existing building #6. This volume of cut will balance the volume of fill in the floodplain 
created by the floodproofed building. There will be no net fill in the floodplain as a result. 
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-4, Error! Reference source 
not found., Error! Reference source not found., and PFR-12. 
 

2. TMC 3-5-260 FLOODWAY DESIGN STANDARDS 
 

(1) Obstruction Prohibited. 

Nothing may be constructed or placed in a floodway that will impede or 
constrict the flow of storm water.  This includes, but is not limited to earth 
works, street and bike path crossings, and trees.  If an object is placed in the 
floodway, the floodway must be widened or modified to accommodate the 
storm flows with no measurable increase in water surface elevation upstream 
or downstream, or unless the property owners of property where the water 
surface increase occurs grant written permission by agreement or easement. 

The floodway may not be modified such that water velocities are increased 
such that stream bank erosion will be increased, unless the stream banks are 
protected to prevent an increase in erosion. 

(2) Floodway Modifications. 

Any proposed work within or modification to a floodway must be certified by an 
Oregon Registered Professional Engineer as meeting the requirements of TMC 
3-5.250(1). 

(3) Floodway Identification. 

For streams, creeks, rivers and other watercourses where the City has not 
identified the floodway, the entire floodplain shall be treated as a floodway, or a 
study prepared by an Oregon Registered Professional Engineer and approved 
by the City may be used to define the floodway limits for a stream section. [Ord. 
846-91 §26, 10/28/1991] 

 

FINDING: 
The project area is not in the floodway, there is no proposed work within the floodway. 
 
This criterion is met. 
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V. TMC 3-5 PERMANENT ON-SITE WATER QUALITY FACILITIES  

1. TMC 3-5-280 PLACEMENT OF WATER QUALITY 
FACILITIES. 

 
Title III specifies that certain properties shall install water quality facilities for the 
purpose of removing phosphorous.  No such water quality facilities shall be 
constructed within the defined area of existing or created wetlands unless a 
mitigation action, approved by the City, is constructed to replace the area used 
for the water quality facility. 
 
FINDING: 
No new water quality facilities are required as a result of this project. The site’s existing 
water quality facility is not located in wetlands or associated buffers.  
 
This criterion is met. 

2. TMC 3-5-290 PURPOSE OF TITLE. 
 
The purpose of this title is to require new development and other activities which 
create impervious surfaces to construct or fund on-site or off-site permanent 
water quality facilities to reduce the amount of phosphorous entering the storm 
and surface water system. 

3. TMC 3-5-300 APPLICATION OF TITLE. 
 
Title III of this Chapter shall apply to all activities which create new or additional 
impervious surfaces, except as provided in TMC 3-5.310. 

4. TMC 3-5-310 EXCEPTIONS. 
 
  (1) Those developments with application dates prior to July 1, 1990, are exempt 
from the requirements of Title III. 
The application date shall be defined as the date on which a complete application 
for development approval is accepted by the City in accordance with City 
regulations. 
 
  (2) Construction of one and two family (duplex) dwellings are exempt from the 
requirements of Title III. 
 
  (3) Sewer lines, water lines, utilities or other land development that will not 
directly increase the amount of storm water run-off or pollution leaving the site 
once construction has been completed and the site is either restored to or not 
altered from its approximate original condition are exempt from the requirements 
of Title III. 
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5. TMC 3-5-320 DEFINITIONS. 
 
  (1) "Stormwater Quality Control Facility" refers to any structure or drainage way 
that is designed, constructed and maintained to collect and filter, retain, or detain 
surface water run-off during and after a storm event for the purpose of water 
quality improvement. It may also include, but is not limited to, existing features 
such as constructed wetlands, water quality swales, low impact development 
approaches (“LIDA”), and ponds which are maintained as stormwater quality 
control facilities. 
 
  (2) “Low impact development approaches” or “LIDA: means stormwater 
facilities constructed utilizing low impact development approaches used to 
temporarily store, route or filter run-off for the purpose of improving water 
quality. Examples include; but are not limited to, Porous Pavement, Green Roofs, 
Infiltration Planters/Rain Gardens, Flow-Through Planters, LIDA Swales, 
Vegetated Filter Strips, Vegetated Swales, Extended Dry Basins, Constructed 
Water Quality Wetland, Conveyance and Stormwater Art, and Planting Design and 
Habitats. 
 
  (3) "Water Quality Swale" means a vegetated natural depression, wide shallow 
ditch, or constructed facility used to temporarily store, route or filter run-off for 
the purpose of improving water quality. 
 
  (4) "Existing Wetlands" means those areas identified and delineated as set forth 
in the Federal Manual for Identifying the Delineating Jurisdictional Wetlands, 
January, 1989, or as amended, by a qualified wetlands specialist. 
 
  (5) "Created Wetlands" means those wetlands developed in an area previously 
identified as a non-wetland to replace, or mitigate wetland destruction or 
displacement. 
 
  (6) "Constructed Wetlands" means those wetlands developed as a water quality 
or quantity facility, subject to change and maintenance as such. These areas 
must be clearly defined and/or separated from existing or created wetlands. This 
separation shall preclude a free and open connection to such other wetlands.  

6. TMC 3-5-330 PERMIT REQUIRED. 
 
Except as provided in TMC 3-5-310, no person shall cause any change to 
improved or unimproved real property that will, or is likely to, increase the rate or 
quantity of run-off or pollution from the site without first obtaining a permit from 
the City and following the conditions of the permit. 

7. TMC 3-5-340 FACILITIES REQUIRED. 
 
For new development, subject to the exemptions of TMC 3-5-310, no permit for 
construction, or land development, or plat or site plan shall be approved unless 
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the conditions of the plat, plan or permit approval require permanent stormwater 
quality control facilities in accordance with this Title III. 

8. TMC 3-5-345 INSPECTION REPORTS. 
 
The property owner or person in control of the property shall submit inspection 
reports annually to the City for the purpose of ensuring maintenance activities 
occur according to the operation and maintenance plan submitted for an 
approved permit or architectural review. 

9. TMC 3-5-350 PHOSPHOROUS REMOVAL STANDARD. 
 
The stormwater quality control facilities shall be designed to remove 65 percent 
of the phosphorous from the runoff from 100 percent of the newly constructed 
impervious surfaces. Impervious surfaces shall include pavement, buildings, 
public and private roadways, and all other surfaces with similar runoff 
characteristics. 

10. TMC 3-5-360 DESIGN STORM. 
 
The stormwater quality control facilities shall be designed to meet the removal 
efficiency of TMC 3-5-350 for a mean summertime storm event totaling 0.36 
inches of precipitation falling in four hours with an average return period of 96 
hours. 

11. TMC 3-5-370 DESIGN REQUIREMENTS. 
 
The removal efficiency in TDC Chapter 35 specifies only the design requirements 
and are not intended as a basis for performance evaluation or compliance 
determination of the stormwater quality control facility installed or constructed 
pursuant to this Title III. 

12. TMC 3-5-330 PERMIT REQUIRED. 
 
Except as provided in TMC 3-5-310, no person shall cause any change to 
improved or unimproved real property that will, or is likely to, increase the rate or 
quantity of run-off or pollution from the site without first obtaining a permit from 
the City and following the conditions of the permit. 

13. TMC 3-5-340 FACILITIES REQUIRED. 
 
For new development, subject to the exemptions of TMC 3-5-310, no permit for 
construction, or land development, or plat or site plan shall be approved unless 
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the conditions of the plat, plan or permit approval require permanent stormwater 
quality control facilities in accordance with this Title III. 

14. TMC 3-5-390 FACILITY PERMIT APPROVAL. 
 
A stormwater quality control facility permit shall be approved only if the following 
are met:  
(1) The plat, site plan, or permit application includes plans and a certification 

prepared by an Oregon registered, professional engineer that the proposed 
stormwater quality control facilities have been designed in accordance with 
criteria expected to achieve removal efficiencies for total phosphorous required 
by this Title III. Clean Water Services Design and Construction Standards shall 
be used in preparing the plan for the water quality facility; and  

(2) The plat, site plan, or permit application shall be consistent with the areas 
used to determine the removal required in TMC 3-5-350; and  

(3) A financial assurance, or equivalent security acceptable to the City, is 
provided by the applicant which assures that the stormwater quality control 
facilities are constructed according to the plans established in the plat, site 
plan, or permit approval. The financial assurance may be combined with our 
financial assurance requirements imposed by the City; and  

(4) A stormwater facility agreement identifies who will be responsible for assuring 
the long term compliance with the operation and maintenance plan. 

 
FINDING: 
Applying the Clean Water Services water quality treatment requirement criteria set forth 
in Section 4.05.5 results in a net negative treatment requirement as this project is only 
removing impervious area from the existing site.   
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-49, Error! Reference source 
not found., PFR-11 and Error! Reference source not found.. 

B. CHAPTER 04-02: FIRE HYDRANT LOCATIONS AND RATES OF FLOW 

I. TMC 4-2-010 HYDRANTS AND WATER SUPPLY FOR FIRE 
PROTECTION. 

 
(1) Every application for a building permit and accompanying plans shall be 

submitted to the Building Division for review of water used for fire protection, 
the approximate location and size of hydrants to be connected, and the 
provisions for access and egress for firefighting equipment. If upon such review 
it is determined that the fire protection facilities are not required or that they are 
adequately provided for in the plans, the Fire and Life Safety Reviewer shall 
recommend approval to the City Building Official. 

(2) If adequate provisions for such facilities are not made, the Fire and Life Safety 
Reviewer shall either recommend against approval of the plans or indicate to 
the applicant in writing where the plans are deficient or recommend approval of 
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plans subject to conditions. 
 
FINDING: 
There are existing fire hydrants spread throughout the site; one is located approximately 
50 feet from the southeast corner of Building #5 and another one approximately 80 feet 
from the southwest corner of existing Building #4. The applicant will submit plans that 
comply with fire protection requirements as determined through the Building Division 
and Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVF&R). 
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-5. 

C. TDC CHAPTER 70: FLOOD PLAIN DISTRICT 

I. TDC SECTION 70.110 DEVELOPMENT PERMIT REQUIRED. 
 
A development permit shall be obtained before construction or development begins 
within any area of special flood hazard established by TDC 70.050 (Basis for 
Establishing the Areas of Special Flood Hazard). The permit shall be for all 
structures, including manufactured homes, as set forth in TDC 70. 030 
(Definitions),  and for all other development, including fill and other activities, also as 
set forth in TDC 70. 030 (Definitions). 

 [Ord. 717-87, §7, 4/27/87; Ord 1413-18, 10/08/2018] 

II. TDC SECTION 70.120 APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT 
PERMIT. 

 

Application for a development permit shall be made on forms furnished by the Local 
Floodplain Administrator and may include, but not be limited to, plans in duplicate, 
drawn to scale, showing the nature, location, dimensions and elevations of the area 
in question; existing or proposed structures, fill, storage of materials, drainage 
facilities; and the location of the foregoing. Specifically, the following information is 
required: 

(1) Elevation in relation to mean sea level, of the lowest floor (including 
basement) of all structures; 

(2) Elevation in relation to mean sea level of floodproofing of any structure; 

(3) Certification by a registered professional engineer or architect that the flood 
proofing methods for any nonresidential structure meet the flood proofing 
criteria in TDC 70.180 (Specific Standards for Nonresidential Structures); and 

(4) Description of the extent to which any watercourse will be altered or 
relocated as a result of proposed development. 

[Ord. 717-87, §8, 4/27/87; Ord. 1413-18, 10/08/2018] 
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FINDING: 
The proposed grading plan, Sheet G2.0, illustrates the FFE of the lowest floor and the 
floodproofing elevation of the structure. A cut/fill balance includes a volume of cut to 
offset the fill in the floodplain created by floodproofing the structure. 
This criterion is satisfiedError! Reference source not found.. 

III. TDC SECTION 70.170 GENERAL STANDARDS. 
 

In all areas of special flood hazards, the following standards are required: 

(1) Anchoring. 

(a) All new construction and substantial improvements shall be anchored 
to prevent flotation, collapse or lateral movement of the structure. 

(b) All manufactured dwellings shall be anchored according to TDC 70. 
180( 3)( Specific Standards for Manufactured Dwellings). 

(2) Construction Materials and Methods. 

(a) All new construction and substantial improvements shall be 
constructed with materials and utility equipment resistant to flood 
damage. 

(b) All new construction and substantial improvements shall be 
constructed using methods and practices that minimize flood damage. 

(c) Electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing, and air conditioning 
equipment and other service facilities shall be designed and/or otherwise 
elevated or located so as to prevent water from entering or accumulating 
within the components during conditions of flooding. 

(3) Utilities. 

(a) All new and replacement water supply systems shall be designed to 
minimize or eliminate infiltration of flood waters into the system; 

(b) New and replacement sanitary sewage systems shall be designed to 
minimize or eliminate infiltration of flood waters into the systems and 
discharge from the systems into flood waters; and 

(c) On-site waste disposal systems shall be located so as to avoid 
impairment to them or contamination from them during flooding 
consistent with the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality.  

(4) Subdivision Proposals. 

(a) All subdivision proposals shall be consistent with the need to minimize 
flood damage. 
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(b) All subdivision proposals shall have public utilities and facilities such 
as sewer, gas, electrical, and water systems located and constructed so 
as to minimize flood damage. 

(c) All subdivision proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to 
reduce exposure to flood damage. 

(d) here base flood elevation data has not been provided or is not 
available from another authoritative source, it shall be generated for 
subdivision proposals and other proposed developments which contain at 
least 50 lots or 5 acres (whichever is less). 

(5) AH and AO Zone Drainage. Adequate drainage paths are required around 
structures on slopes to guide floodwaters around and away from proposed 
structures. 

[Ord. 717-87, §14, 4/27/87; Ord. 988-97, §10, 12/8/97; Ord. 1265-08 §4, 7/28/08; 
1413-18, 10/08/2018]. 

FINDING: 
The new structure will be designed and constructed with floodproofing over 1 foot above 
the 100-year floodplain elevation. Materials will be selected to minimize any flood 
damage. Electrical, heating, ventilation, plumbing, and air conditioning equipment will all 
be located over 1 foot above the floodplain.  
 
This criterion is satisfiedError! Reference source not found.. 

IV. TDC SECTION 70.180 SPECIFIC STANDARDS. 
 

In all areas of special flood hazards where base flood elevation data has been 
provided (Zones A1-30, AH, and AE) as set forth in TDC 70.050 (Basis for 
Establishing the Areas of Special Flood Hazard) or TDC 70.140(2) (Use of Other Base 
Flood Data (In A and V Zones)),  the following provisions are required: 

(1) Residential Construction. 

(a) New construction and substantial improvement of any residential 
structure shall have the lowest floor, including basement, elevated at least 
one foot above the base flood elevation. 

(b) New public streets providing vehicle access to residences, including 
residences within mixed use developments, shall be constructed at or 
above the base flood elevation. Public street rights-of-way in existence as 
of January 14, 1993, shall not be subject to this requirement. 

(c) Below grade crawl-space construction in the floodplain shall comply 
with all NFIP specifications and applicable Building Code Requirements. 

(d) Fully enclosed areas below the lowest floor that are subject to flooding 
are prohibited, or shall be designed to automatically equalize hydrostatic 
flood forces on exterior walls by allowing for the entry and exit of 
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floodwaters. Designs for meeting this requirement must either be certified 
by a registered professional engineer or architect or must meet or exceed 
the following minimum criteria: 

(i) A minimum of two openings having a total net area of not less 
than one square inch for every square foot of enclosed area subject 
to flooding shall be provided. 

(ii) The bottom of all openings shall be no higher than one foot 
above grade. 

(iii) Openings may be equipped with screens, louvers, or other 
coverings or devices provided that they permit the automatic entry 
and exit of flood waters. 

(iv) If a building has more than one enclosed area below the lowest 
floor, each area shall be equipped with adequate flood openings. 

(2) Nonresidential Construction. 

New construction and substantial improvement of any commercial, industrial or 
other nonresidential structure shall either have the lowest floor, including 
basement, elevated to a minimum according to ASCE 24; or, together with 
attendant utility and sanitary facilities, shall: 

(a) Be floodproofed so that below the base flood level the structure is 
watertight, with walls substantially impermeable to the passage of water; 

(b) Have structural components capable of resisting hydrostatic and 
hydrodynamic loads and effects of buoyancy; 

(c) Be certified by a registered professional engineer or architect that the 
design and methods of construction are in accordance with accepted 
standards of practice for meeting provisions of this subsection based on 
their development and review of the structural design, specifications and 
plans. Such certification shall be provided to the official as set forth 
in TDC 70.140(3)(b) (Duties and Responsibilities of the Local Floodplain 
Administrator); 

(d) Nonresidential structures that are elevated, not floodproofed, must 
meet the same standards for space below the lowest floor as described in 
TDC 70. 180(1)(d)(Specific Standards for Residential Construction). 

(e)  Applicants shall supply a Maintenance Plan for the entire structure to 
include but not limited to: exterior envelope of structure; all penetrations 
to the exterior of the structure; all shields, gates, barriers, or components 
designed to provide floodproofing protection to the structure; all seals or 
gaskets for shields, gates, barriers, or components; and, the location of all 
shields, gates, barriers, and components as well as all associated 
hardware, and any materials or specialized tools necessary to seal the 
structure.  
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(3) Manufactured Dwellings. New construction, including placement, and 
substantial improvement of any manufactured dwelling shall comply with the 
following:  

(a) Manufactured dwellings supported on solid foundation walls shall be 
constructed with flood openings that comply with TDC 70. 
180(1)(d)(Specific Standards for Residential Construction) above; 

(b) The bottom of the longitudinal chassis frame beam in A zones 
(excluding coastal A zones), shall be at or above BFE; 

(c) The manufactured dwelling shall be anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, and lateral movement during the base flood. Anchoring methods 
may include, but are not limited to, use of over- the- top or frame ties to 
ground anchors ( Reference FEMA' s Manufactured Home Installation in 
Flood Hazard Areas" guidebook for additional techniques); and 

(d) Electrical crossover connections shall be a minimum of 12 inches 
above BFE. 

(4) Recreational Vehicles. Recreational vehicles placed on sites are required to: 

(a) Be on the site for fewer than 180 consecutive days, and 

(b) Be fully licensed and ready for highway use, on its wheels or jacking 
system, is attached to the site only by quick disconnect type utilities and 
security devices, and has no permanently attached additions; or 

(c) Meet the requirements of TDC 70.180(3)(Specific Standards for 
Manufactured Dwellings) above and the elevation and anchoring 
requirements for manufactured dwellings. In addition, recreational 
vehicles that are permanently placed or substantially improved within 
Zones A1-30, AH, and AE shall be on a permanent foundation and shall 
have the lowest floor, including basement, elevated at least one foot 
above the base flood elevation and shall be securely anchored to a 
foundation system in accordance with TDC 70.170(1)(b). 

(5) Small Accessory Structures. Relief from elevation or floodproofinq as 
required in TDC 70.180(1)(Specific Standards for Residential Structures) or TDC 
70.180(2)(Specific Standards for Nonresidential Structures) above may be 
granted for small accessory structures that are: 

(a) Less than 200 square feet and do not exceed one story; 

(b) Not temperature controlled; 

(c) Not used for human habitation and are used solely for parking of 
vehicles or storage of items having low damage potential when 
submerged; 

(d) Not used to store toxic material, oil or gasoline, or any priority 
persistent pollutant identified by the Oregon Department of Environmental 
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Quality shall unless confined in a tank installed in compliance with this 
ordinance or stored at least one foot above Base Flood Elevation; 

(e) Located and constructed to have low damage potential; 

(f) Constructed with materials resistant to flood damage; 

(g) Anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of the 
structure resulting from hydrodynamic and hydrostatic loads, including 
the effects of buoyancy, during conditions of the base flood; 

(h) Constructed to equalize hydrostatic flood forces on exterior walls by 
allowing for the automatic entry and exit of floodwater. Designs for 
complying with this requirement must be certified by a licensed 
professional engineer or architect or: 

(i) provide a minimum of two openings with a total net area of not 
less than one square inch for every square foot of enclosed area 
subject to flooding; 

(ii) the bottom of all openings shall be no higher than one foot above 
the higher of the exterior or interior grade or floor immediately below 
the opening; 

(iii) openings may be equipped with screens, louvers, valves or other 
coverings or devices provided they permit the automatic flow of 
floodwater in both directions without manual intervention. 

(i) Constructed with electrical, and other service facilities located and 
installed so as to prevent water from entering or accumulating within the 
components during conditions of the base flood. 

(6) Below- Grade Crawl Spaces. Below- grade crawlspaces are allowed subject 
to the following standards as found in FEMA Technical Bulletin 11- 01, 
Crawlspace Construction for Buildings Located in Special Flood Hazard Areas: 

(a) The building must be designed and adequately anchored to resist 
flotation, collapse, and lateral movement of the structure resulting from 
hydrodynamic and hydrostatic loads, including the effects of buoyancy. 
Hydrostatic loads and the effects of buoyancy can usually be addressed 
through the required openings stated in Section TDC 70.180(1)(Specific 
Standards for Residential Structures) above. Because of hydrodynamic 
loads, crawlspace construction is not allowed in areas with flood 
velocities greater than five (5) feet per second unless the design is 
reviewed by a qualified design professional, such as a registered architect 
or professional engineer. Other types of foundations are recommended 
for these areas. 

(b) The crawlspace is an enclosed area below the base flood elevation 
(BFE) and, as such, must have openings that equalize hydrostatic 
pressures by allowing the automatic entry and exit of floodwaters. The 
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bottom of each flood vent opening can be no more than one (1) foot above 
the lowest adjacent exterior grade. 

(c) Portions of the building below the BFE must be constructed with 
materials resistant to flood damage. This includes not only the foundation 
walls of the crawlspace used to elevate the building, but also any joists, 
insulation, or other materials that extend below the BFE. The 
recommended construction practice is to elevate the bottom of joists and 
all insulation above BFE. 

(d) Any building utility systems within the crawlspace must be elevated 
above B components during flood conditions. Ductwork, in particular, 
must either be placed above the BFE or sealed from floodwaters. 

(e) The interior grade of a crawlspace below the BFE must not be more 
than two (2) feet below the lowest adjacent exterior grade. 

(f) The height of the below- grade crawlspace, measured from the interior 
grade of the crawlspace to the top of the crawlspace foundation wall must 
not exceed four (4) feet at any point. The height limitation is the maximum 
allowable unsupported wall height according to the engineering analyses 
and building code requirements for flood hazard areas. 

(g) There must be an adequate drainage system that removes floodwaters 
from the interior area of the crawlspace. The enclosed area should be 
drained within a reasonable time after a flood event. The type of drainage 
system will vary because of the site gradient and other drainage 
characteristics, such as soil types. Possible options include natural 
drainage through porous, well- drained soils and drainage systems such 
as perforated pipes, drainage tiles or gravel or crushed stone drainage by 
gravity or mechanical means. 

(h) The velocity of floodwaters at the site shall not exceed five (5) feet per 
second for any crawlspace. For velocities in excess of five (5) feet per 
second, other foundation types should be used. 

For more detailed information refer to FEMA Technical Bulletin 11- 01 

[Ord. 717-87, 4/27/87; Ord. 882-92 §11, 12/14/99; Ord. 988-97, §11, 12/8/97; 
Ord. 993-98 §1, 2/23/98; Ord. 1048-00 §2, 2/28/00; Ord. 1265-08 §5, 7/28/08; 
Ord. 1397-16, 10/24/16; 1413-18, 10/08/2018] 

FINDING: 
The new building is being designed by a registered professional engineer to be 
floodproofed. Structural design calculations pertaining to hydrostatic and hydrodynamic 
loads, etc. will be provided with the building permit submittal. An operations and 
maintenance plan for the entire floodproofed structure will be provided with the building 
permit submittal. 
 
This criterion is satisfiedError! Reference source not found.. 
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D. TDC CHAPTER 73: COMMUNITY DESIGN STANDARDS 

I. TDC SECTION 73.270 GRADING. 
 
(1) After completion of site grading, top-soil is to be restored to exposed cut and 
fill areas to provide a suitable base for seeding and planting. 
 
FINDING: 
As shown on Sheet G2.0, the proposed site grading is minimal. The new structure is 
being re-built on the existing building pad. Very minor grading will be required for 
landscape areas directly adjacent to the building.  
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-3 and Error! Reference 
source not found.10. 
 
(2) All planting areas shall be graded to provide positive drainage. 
 
FINDING: 
All planting areas will direct excess water away from the building 
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-3 and Error! Reference 
source not found.. 
 
(3) Neither soil, water, plant materials nor mulching materials shall be allowed to 
wash across roadways or walkways. 
 
FINDING: 
Proposed landscaping will be bounded by curbs so as to ensure that landscape 
materials will not wash across roadways or walkways. 
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
(4) Impervious surface drainage shall be directed away from pedestrian 
walkways, dwelling units, buildings, outdoor private and shared areas and 
landscape areas except where the landscape area is a water quality facility. 
 
FINDING: 
As shown on Sheet G2.0, all runoff from the roof structure is conveyed to a downspout 
that ties directly into the existing underground storm pipe network. All other existing 
impervious areas surrounding the building pad slope away from the building and 
pedestrian walkways. 
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

II. TDC SECTION 73.400 ACCESS. 
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(1) The provision and maintenance of vehicular and pedestrian ingress and 
egress from private property to the public streets as stipulated in this Code are 
continuing requirements for the use of any structure or parcel of real property in 
the City of Tualatin. Access management and spacing standards are provided in 
this section of the TDC and TDC Chapter 75. No building or other permit shall be 
issued until scale plans are presented that show how the ingress and egress 
requirement is to be fulfilled. If the owner or occupant of a lot or building changes 
the use to which the lot or building is put, thereby increasing ingress and egress 
requirements, it shall be unlawful and a violation of this code to begin or maintain 
such altered use until the required increase in ingress and egress is provided. 
 
FINDINGS: 
No changes are proposed in regards to access for this site; the existing driveway from 
SW Tualatin Road remains the access drive for this property. 
 
This criterion is met. 
 
(6) Except as provided in TDC 53.100, all ingress and egress shall connect 
directly with public streets. 
 
FINDINGS: 
The existing ingress and egress point connects directly with SW Tualatin Road.  
 
This criterion is met. 
 
 
(8) To afford safe pedestrian access and egress for properties within the City, a 
sidewalk shall be constructed along all street frontage, prior to use or occupancy 
of the building or structure proposed for said property. The sidewalks required by 
this section shall be constructed to City standards, except in the case of streets 
with inadequate right-of-way width or where the final street design and grade 
have not been established, in which case the sidewalks shall be constructed to a 
design and in a manner approved by the City Engineer. Sidewalks approved by 
the City Engineer may include temporary sidewalks and sidewalks constructed 
on private property; provided, however, that such sidewalks shall provide 
continuity with sidewalks of adjoining commercial developments existing or 
proposed. When a sidewalk is to adjoin a future street improvement, the sidewalk 
construction shall include construction of the curb and gutter section to grades 
and alignment established by the City Engineer. 
 
FINDINGS: 
There are no public improvements proposed with this project. There is an existing public 
sidewalk along the northside of SW Tualatin Road. The existing railroad is located 
directly south of SW Tualatin Road.  
 
This criterion is met. 
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(9) The standards set forth in this Code are minimum standards for access and 
egress, and may be increased through the Architectural Review process in any 
particular instance where the standards provided herein are deemed insufficient 
to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare. 
 
FINDINGS: 
The projects scope includes the reconstruction of a building that was lost due to fire. A 
one-story structure with smaller total square footage is replacing the previous two-story 
building. There are no modifications proposed to the existing access and egress 
standards.  
 
This criterion is met. 
 
(11) Minimum Access Requirements for Commercial, Public and Semi-Public 
Uses. 
In the Central Design District, when driveway access is on local streets, not 
collectors or arterials and the building(s) on the property is(are) less than 5,000 
square feet in gross floor area, or parking is the only use on the property, ingress 
and egress shall not be less than 24 feet. In all other cases, ingress and egress 
for commercial uses shall not be less than the following: 

Required Parking 
Spaces 
 

Minimum Number 
Required 
 

Minimum 
Pavement 
Width 
 

Minimum 
Pavement 
Walkways, Etc. 
 

1-99 1 32 feet for first 50 
feet from ROW, 
24' thereafter 
 

Curbs required; 
walkway 1 side 
only 
 

100-249 2 32 feet for first 50 
feet from ROW, 
24' thereafter 
 

Curbs required; 
walkway 1 side 
only 
 

Over 250 As required by 
City Engineer 
 

As required by 
City Engineer 
 

As required by 
City Engineer 
 

 
FINDINGS: 
The projects scope includes the reconstruction of a building that was lost due to fire. A 
one-story structure with smaller total square footage is replacing the previous two-story 
building. There are no modifications proposed to the existing access and egress 
standards.  
 
This criterion is met. 
 
(14) Maximum Driveway Widths and Other Requirements. 
 
(a) Unless otherwise provided in this chapter, maximum driveway widths shall not 
exceed 40 feet. 
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FINDINGS: 
This project is utilizing the existing driveway which is less than 40 feet wide.  
 
This criterion is met. 
 
(b) Except for townhouse lots, no driveways shall be constructed within 5 feet of 
an adjacent property line, except when two adjacent property owners elect to 
provide joint access to their respective properties, as provided by Subsection (2). 
 
FINDINGS: 
This project is utilizing the existing driveway; the existing drive is greater than 5 feet 
from the property line.  
 
This criterion is met. 
 
 (c) There shall be a minimum distance of 40 feet between any two adjacent 
driveways on a single property unless a lesser distance is approved by the City 
Engineer. 
 
FINDINGS: 
Not applicable, this site only has one existing driveway. 
 
This criterion is met. 
 
(15) Distance between Driveways and Intersections 
Except for single-family dwellings, the minimum distance between driveways and 
intersections shall be as provided below. Distances listed shall be measured from 
the stop bar at the intersection. 
(a) At the intersection of collector or arterial streets, driveways shall be located a 
minimum of 150 feet from the intersection. 
 
FINDINGS: 
This project is utilizing the existing driveway; the existing drive is greater than 150 feet 
from an intersection.  
 
This criterion is met. 
 
(b) At the intersection of two local streets, driveways shall be located a minimum 
of 30 feet from the intersection. 
 
FINDINGS: 
Not applicable. 
 
This criterion is met. 
 
(d) When considering a public facilities plan that has been submitted as part of an 
Architectural Review plan in accordance with TDC 31.071(6), the City Engineer 
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may approve the location of a driveway closer than 150 feet from the intersection 
of collector or arterial streets, based on written findings of fact in support of the 
decision. The written approval shall be incorporated into the decision of the City 
Engineer for the utility facilities portion of the Architectural Review plan under the 
process set forth in TDC 31.071 through 31.077. 
 
FINDINGS: 
Not applicable. 
 
This criterion is met. 
 
  (16) Vision Clearance Area. 

(a) Local Streets - A vision clearance area for all local street intersections, 
local street and driveway intersections, and local street or driveway and railroad 
intersections shall be that triangular area formed by the right-of-way lines along 
such lots and a straight line joining the right-of-way lines at points which are 10 
feet from the intersection point of the right-of-way lines, as measured along such 
lines (see Figure 73-2 for illustration). 

(b) Collector Streets - A vision clearance area for all collector/arterial street 
intersections, collector/arterial street and local street intersections, and 
collector/arterial street and railroad intersections shall be that triangular area 
formed by the right-of-way lines along such lots and a straight line joining the 
right-of-way lines at points which are 25 feet from the intersection point of the 
right-of-way lines, as measured along such lines. Where a driveway intersects 
with a collector/arterial street, the distance measured along the driveway line for 
the triangular area shall be 10 feet (see Figure 73-2 for illustration). 

(c) Vertical Height Restriction - Except for items associated with utilities or 
publicly owned structures such as poles and signs and existing street trees, no 
vehicular parking, hedge, planting, fence, wall structure, or temporary or 
permanent physical obstruction shall be permitted between 30 inches and 8 feet 
above the established height of the curb in the clear vision area (see Figure 73-2 
for illustration). 
 
FINDINGS: 
This project is utilizing the existing driveway; the existing drive is free of visual 
obstructions within the vision clearance area. 
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

E. TDC CHAPTER 74: PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REQUIREMENTS 

I. TDC SECTION 74.120 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS. 
 
  (1) Except as specially provided, all public improvements shall be installed at 
the expense of the applicant. All public improvements installed by the applicant 
shall be constructed and guaranteed as to workmanship and material as required 
by the Public Works Construction Code prior to acceptance by the City. No work 
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shall be undertaken on any public improvement until after the construction plans 
have been approved by the City Engineer and a Public Works Permit issued and 
the required fees paid. 
 
FINDINGS: 
There are no public improvements proposed as part of this project. 
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

II. TDC SECTION 74.130 PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS. 
 
All private improvements shall be in-stalled at the expense of the applicant. The 
property owner shall retain maintenance responsibilities over all private 
improvements. 
 
FINDINGS: 
The applicant will be responsible for all private improvements located within the subject 
property. 
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-12. 

III. TDC SECTION 74.140 CONSTRUCTION TIMING. 
 
  (1) All the public improvements required under this chapter shall be completed 
and accepted by the City prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy; or, 
for subdivision and partition applications, in accordance with the requirements of 
the Subdivision regulations. 
 
  (2) All private improvements required under this chapter shall be approved by 
the City prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy; or for subdivision 
and partition applications, in accordance with the requirements of the 
Subdivision regulations. 
 
FINDINGS: 
All private improvements required under TDC Chapter 74 will be complete prior to 
receiving a Certificate of Occupancy. 
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-12. 

IV. TDC SECTION 74.210 MINIMUM STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY 
WIDTHS. 

 
The width of streets in feet shall not be less than the width required to 
accommodate a street improvement needed to mitigate the impact of a proposed 
development. In cases where a street is required to be improved according to the 
standards of the TDC, the width of the right-of-way shall not be less than the 



AR18-   
DRAFT, 2018 
Page 31 of 43 
 
 

minimums indicated in TDC Chapter 74, Public Improvement Requirements, 
Figures 74-2A through 74-2G. 
 
(2) For development applications other than subdivisions and partitions, 
wherever existing or future streets adjacent to property proposed for 
development are of inadequate right-of-way width, the additional right-of-way 
necessary to comply with TDC Chapter 74, Public Improvement Requirements, 
Figures 74-2A through 74-2G of the Tualatin Community Plan shall be dedicated 
to the City for use by the public prior to issuance of any building permit for the 
proposed development. This right-of-way dedication shall be for the full width of 
the property abutting the roadway and, if required by the City Engineer, additional 
dedications shall be provided for slope and utility easements if deemed 
necessary. 
 
FINDINGS: 
There are no public works or street improvements proposed as part of this project.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
(3) For development applications that will impact existing streets not adjacent to 
the applicant's property, and to construct necessary street improvements to 
mitigate those impacts would require additional right-of-way, the applicant shall 
be responsible for obtaining the necessary right-of-way from the property owner. 
A right-of-way dedication deed form shall be obtained from the City Engineer and 
upon completion returned to the City Engineer for acceptance by the City. On 
subdivision and partition plats the right-of-way dedication shall be accepted by 
the City prior to acceptance of the final plat by the City. On other development 
applications the right-of-way dedication shall be accepted by the City prior to 
issuance of building permits. The City may elect to exercise eminent domain and 
condemn necessary off-site right-of-way at the applicant's request and expense. 
The City Council shall determine when condemnation proceedings are to be 
used. 
 
FINDINGS: 
Not applicable. 
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

V. TDC SECTION 74.330 UTILITY EASEMENTS. 
 
  (1) Utility easements for water, sanitary sewer and storm drainage facilities, 
telephone, television cable, gas, electric lines and other public utilities shall be 
granted to the City. 
 
FINDINGS: 
No new easements are proposed as part of this project. 
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This criterion is satisfied. 
 
(4) For development applications other than subdivisions and partitions, and for 
both on-site and off-site easement areas, a utility easement shall be granted to 
the City; building permits shall not be issued for the development prior to 
acceptance of the easement by the City. The City may elect to exercise eminent 
domain and condemn necessary off-site public utility easements at the 
applicant's request and expense. The City Council shall determine when 
condemnation proceedings are to be used. 
 
FINDINGS: 
The applicant understands that utility easements are required to be submitted to the 
City in order to receive building permits. 
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval Error! Reference source not 
found.12. 
 
  (5) The width of the public utility easement shall meet the requirements of the 
Public Works Construction Code. 
 
FINDINGS: 
No new easements are proposed as part of this project. The applicant understands that 
utility easements are required to be submitted to the City in order to receive building 
permits. 
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval Error! Reference source not 
found.12. 

VI. TDC SECTION 74.420 STREET IMPROVEMENTS. 
 
When an applicant proposes to develop land adjacent to an existing or proposed 
street, including land which has been excluded under TDC 74.220, the applicant 
should be responsible for the improvements to the adjacent existing or proposed 
street that will bring the improvement of the street into conformance with the 
Transportation Plan (TDC Chapter 11), TDC 74.425 (Street Design Standards), and 
the City’s Public Works Construction Code, subject to the following provisions: 
 
  (1) For any development proposed within the City, roadway facilities within the 
right-of-way described in TDC 74.210 shall be improved to standards as set out in 
the Public Works Construction Code. 
 
FINDINGS: 
This scope of this project includes the construction of a new structure to replace the 
previously existing structure that was destroyed due to fire damage. No public 
improvements are proposed as part of this project.  
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This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval Error! Reference source not 
found.12. 
 
  (2) The required improvements may include the rebuilding or the reconstruction 
of any existing facilities located within the right-of-way adjacent to the proposed 
development to bring the facilities into compliance with the Public Works 
Construction Code. 
 
FINDINGS: 
This scope of this project includes the construction of a new structure to replace the 
previously existing structure that was destroyed due to fire damage. No public 
improvements are proposed as part of this project.  
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval Error! Reference source not 
found.12. 
 
  (3) The required improvements may include the construction or rebuilding of off-
site improvements which are identified to mitigate the impact of the development. 
 
FINDINGS: 

The existing Building #5 was a 2-story 6,106 sq. ft. office being replaced with a 1-story 
3,942 sq. ft. office.  Occupancy has almost been cut in half, therefore less traffic is 
assumed and there will be no impact of this development that requires mitigation. 

 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
  (4) Where development abuts an existing street, the improvement required shall 
apply only to that portion of the street right-of-way located between the property 
line of the parcel proposed for development and the centerline of the right-of-way, 
plus any additional pavement beyond the centerline deemed necessary by the 
City Engineer to ensure a smooth transition between a new improvement and the 
existing roadway (half-street improvement). Additional right-of-way and street 
improvements and off-site right-of-way and street improvements may be required 
by the City to mitigate the impact of the development. The new pavement shall 
connect to the existing pavement at the ends of the section being improved by 
tapering in accordance with the Public Works Construction Code. 
 
FINDINGS: 
Not applicable to the scope of this project.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
  (6) All required street improvements shall include curbs, sidewalks with 
appropriate buffering, storm drainage, street lights, street signs, street trees, and, 
where designated, bikeways and transit facilities. 
 
FINDINGS: 
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Not applicable to the scope of this project.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
(8) For development applications other than subdivisions and partitions, all street 
improvements required by this section shall be completed and accepted by the 
City prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 
 
FINDINGS: 
Not applicable to the scope of this project.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
  (11) Existing streets which abut the proposed development site shall be graded, 
constructed, reconstructed, surfaced or repaired as necessary in accordance 
with the Public Works Construction Code and TDC Chapter 11, Transportation 
Plan, and TDC 74.425 (Street Design Standards). 
 
FINDINGS: 
Not applicable to the scope of this project.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
  (12) Sidewalks with appropriate buffering shall be constructed along both sides 
of each internal street and at a minimum along the development side of each 
external street in accordance with the Public Works Construction Code. 
 
FINDINGS: 
Not applicable to the scope of this project.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
  (17) Intersections should be improved to operate at a level of service of at least 
D and E for signalized and unsignalized intersections, respectively. 
 
FINDINGS: 

The existing Building #5 was a 2-story 6,106 sq. ft. office being replaced with a 1-story 
3,942 sq. ft. office.  Occupancy has almost been cut in half, therefore less traffic is 
assumed and there will be no impact of this development that requires mitigation. 

 
This criterion is satisfied. 

VII. TDC SECTION 74.425 STREET DESIGN STANDARDS. 
 
(1) Street design standards are based on the functional and operational 

characteristics of streets such as travel volume, capacity, operating speed, and 
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safety. They are necessary to ensure that the system of streets, as it develops, 
will be capable of safely and efficiently serving the traveling public while also 
accommodating the orderly development of adjacent lands. 

(2) The proposed street design standards are shown in Figures 72A through 72G. 
The typical roadway cross sections comprise the following elements: right-of-
way, number of travel lanes, bicycle and pedestrian facilities, and other 
amenities such as landscape strips. These figures are intended for planning 
purposes for new road construction, as well as for those locations where it is 
physically and economically feasible to improve existing streets 

 
FINDINGS:  
Not applicable to the scope of this project.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
  (4) All streets shall be designed and constructed according to the preferred 
standard. The City Engineer may reduce the requirements of the preferred 
standard based on specific site conditions, but in no event will the requirement 
be less than the minimum standard. The City Engineer shall take into 
consideration the following factors when deciding whether the site conditions 
warrant a reduction of the preferred standard: 

(a) Arterials: 
(i) Whether adequate right-of-way exists 
(ii) Impacts to properties adjacent to right-of-way 
(iii) Current and future vehicle traffic at the location 
(iv) Amount of heavy vehicles (buses and trucks). 

(b) Collectors: 
(i) Whether adequate right-of-way exists 
(ii) Impacts to properties adjacent to right-of-way 
(iii) Amount of heavy vehicles (buses and trucks) 
(iv) Proximity to property zoned manufacturing or industrial. 

(c) Local Streets: 
(i) Local streets proposed within areas which have environmental 

constraints and/or sensitive areas and will not have direct residential access may 
utilize the minimum design standard. When the minimum design standard is 
allowed, the City Engineer may determine that no parking signs are required on 
one or both sides of the street. 
 
FINDINGS:  
Not applicable to the scope of this project.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

VIII. TDC SECTION 74.430 STREETS, MODIFICATIONS OF 
REQUIREMENTS IN CASES OF UNUSUAL CONDITIONS. 
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(1) When, in the opinion of the City Engineer, the construction of street 
improvements in accordance with TDC 74.420 would result in the creation of a 
hazard, or would be impractical, or would be detrimental to the City, the City 
Engineer may modify the scope of the required improvement to eliminate such 
hazardous, impractical, or detrimental results. Examples of conditions 
requiring modifications to improvement requirements include but are not 
limited to horizontal alignment, vertical alignment, significant stands of trees, 
fish and wildlife habitat areas, the amount of traffic generated by the proposed 
development, timing of the development or other conditions creating hazards 
for pedestrian, bicycle or motor vehicle traffic. The City Engineer may 
determine that, although an improvement may be impractical at the time of 
development, it will be necessary at some future date. In such cases, a written 
agreement guaranteeing future performance by the applicant in installing the 
required improvements must be signed by the applicant and approved by the 
City. 

(2) When the City Engineer determines that modification of the street 
improvement requirements in TDC 74.420 is warranted pursuant to subsection 
(1) of this section, the City Engineer shall prepare written findings of 
modification. The City Engineer shall forward a copy of said findings and 
description of modification to the applicant, or his authorized agent, as part of 
the Utility Facilities Review for the proposed development, as provided by TDC 
31.072. The decision of the City Engineer may be appealed to the City Council 
in accordance with TDC 31.076 and 31.077. 

(3) To accommodate bicyclists on streets prior to those streets being upgraded to 
the full standards, an interim standard may be implemented by the City. These 
interim standards include reduction in motor vehicle lane width to 10 feet [the 
minimum specified in AASHTO’s A Policy on Geo-metric Design of Highways 
and Streets (1990)], a reduction of bike lane width to 4-feet (as measured from 
the longitudinal gutter joint to the centerline of the bike lane stripe), and a 
paint-striped separation 2 to 4 feet wide in lieu of a center turn lane. Where 
available roadway width does not provide for these minimums, the roadway 
can be signed for shared use by bicycle and motor vehicle travel. When width 
constraints occur at an intersection, bike lanes should terminate 50 feet from 
the intersection with appropriate signing. 

 
FINDINGS:  
Not applicable to the scope of this project.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

IX. TDC 74.440 STREETS, TRAFFIC STUDY REQUIRED 
 
(1) The City Engineer may require a traffic study to be provided by the applicant 

and furnished to the City as part of the development approval process as 
provided by this Code, when the City Engineer determines that such a study is 
necessary in connection with a proposed development project in order to: 
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(a) Assure that the existing or proposed transportation facilities in the vicinity of 
the proposed development are capable of accommodating the amount of 
traffic that is expected to be generated by the proposed development, and/or 

(b) Assure that the internal traffic circulation of the proposed development will 
not result in conflicts between on-site parking movements and/or on-site 
loading movements and/or on-site traffic movements, or impact traffic on the 
adjacent streets. 

 
FINDINGS:  

The existing Building #5 was a 2-story 6,106 sq. ft. office being replaced with a 1-story 
3,942 sq. ft. office.  Occupancy has almost been cut in half, therefore less traffic is 
assumed resulting in no need for a traffic study. 

 
This criterion is satisfied. 

 
(2) The required traffic study shall be completed prior to the approval of the 

development application. 
 
FINDINGS:  

The existing Building #5 was a 2-story 6,106 sq. ft. office being replaced with a 1-story 
3,942 sq. ft. office.  Occupancy has almost been cut in half, therefore less traffic is 
assumed resulting in no need for a traffic study. 

 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
(3) The traffic study shall include, at a minimum: 

(a) an analysis of the existing situation, including the level of service on 
adjacent and impacted facilities. 

(b) an analysis of any existing safety deficiencies. 
(c) proposed trip generation and distribution for the proposed development. 
(d) projected levels of service on adjacent and impacted facilities. 
(e) recommendation of necessary improvements to ensure an acceptable level 

of service for roadways and a level of service of at least D and E for 
signalized and unsignalized intersections respectively, after the future traffic 
impacts are considered. 

(f) The City Engineer will determine which facilities are impacted and need to be 
included in the study. 

(g) The study shall be conducted by a registered engineer. 
 

FINDINGS:  

The existing Building #5 was a 2-story 6,106 sq. ft. office being replaced with a 1-story 
3,942 sq. ft. office.  Occupancy has almost been cut in half, therefore less traffic is 
assumed resulting in no need for a traffic study. 

 
This criterion is satisfied. 
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(4) The applicant shall implement all or a portion of the improvements called for 

in the traffic study as determined by the City Engineer. 
 
FINDINGS:  

The existing Building #5 was a 2-story 6,106 sq. ft. office being replaced with a 1-story 
3,942 sq. ft. office.  Occupancy has almost been cut in half, therefore less traffic is 
assumed resulting in no need for a traffic study. 

 
This criterion is satisfied. 

X. TDC SECTION 74.470 STREET LIGHTS. 
 
(1) Street light poles and luminaries shall be installed in accordance with the 

Public Works Construction Code. 
(2) The applicant shall submit a street lighting plan for all interior and exterior 

streets on the proposed development site prior to issuance of a Public Works 
Permit. 

 
FINDINGS:  
Public street lights are already existing along SW Tualatin Road. No additional street 
lighting is proposed as part of this application.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

XI. TDC SECTION 74.485 STREET TREES. 
(2) In nonresidential subdivisions and partitions street trees shall be planted by 

the owners of the individual lots as development occurs. 
(3) The Street Tree Ordinance specifies the species of tree which is to be planted 

and the spacing between trees.  
 
FINDINGS:  
No additional street trees are proposed as part of this project.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

XII. TDC SECTION 74.610 WATER SERVICE. 
 
  (1) Water lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance with the 
Public Works Construction Code. Water line construction plans shall be 
submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to construction. 
 
FINDINGS: 
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As shown on Sheet G3.0, there is already an existing water meter and domestic service 
to the building that was damaged by the fire. The proposed structure will utilize the 
existing water meter and domestic lateral available at the building pad.  
 
This application is proposing a new fire service connection to the existing public water 
main located approximately 30 feet to the south of building #4 and #5. As part of these 
improvements, this application proposes to install fire sprinklers within the new building 
#5 and existing building #4. The purpose of this new connection is to provide fire water 
supply to these two buildings. Water line designs will be in conformance with the Public 
Works Construction Code. 
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-22, Error! Reference source 
not found., PFR-11, and PFR-12. 
 
  (2) If there are undeveloped properties adjacent to the subject site, public water 
lines shall be extended by the applicant to the common boundary line of these 
properties. The lines shall be sized to provide service to future development, in 
accordance with the City's Water System Master Plan, TDC Chapter 12. 
 
FINDINGS: 
Not applicable; there is already an existing public water main that runs the full width of 
the property through the center of the site. 
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
  (3) As set forth is TDC Chapter 12, Water Service, the City has three water 
service levels. All development applicants shall be required to connect the 
proposed development site to the service level in which the development site is 
located. If the development site is located on a boundary line between two service 
levels the applicant shall be required to connect to the service level with the 
higher reservoir elevation. The applicant may also be required to install or 
provide pressure reducing valves to supply appropriate water pressure to the 
properties in the proposed development site. 
 
FINDINGS: 
Domestic service to the building will be provided by the existing meter and lateral that 
served the previous building prior to fire damage. The proposed fire service line will 
connect to the City’s existing public water main adjacent to Building #4 and #5. Sheet 
G3.0 shows a fire service backflow prevention vault and DCDA. The applicant will 
provide final plans and install this backflow preventer. 
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-22, 

Error! Reference source not found., PFR-11, and PFR-12. 

XIII. TDC SECTION 74.620 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE. 
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  (1) Sanitary sewer lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance 
with the Public Works Construction Code. Sanitary sewer construction plans and 
calculations shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior 
to construction. 
 
FINDINGS: 
The new building will connect to the existing sanitary sewer lateral at the building pad 
that served the previous structure.  
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-1, PFR-9, PFR-10, and PFR-
12. 
 
  (2) If there are undeveloped properties adjacent to the proposed development 
site which can be served by the gravity sewer system on the proposed 
development site, the applicant shall extend public sanitary sewer lines to the 
common boundary line with these properties. The lines shall be sized to convey 
flows to include all future development from all up stream areas that can be 
expected to drain through the lines on the site, in accordance with the City's 
Sanitary Sewer System Master Plan, TDC Chapter 13. 
 
FINDINGS: 
Not applicable, no new public sanitary sewer is required with the project scope. 
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

XIV. TDC SECTION 74.630 STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM. 
 
  (1) Storm drainage lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance 
with City standards. Storm drainage construction plans and calculations shall be 
submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to construction. 
 
FINDINGS: 
No new storm drainage lines are proposed. Roof runoff will be collected by one 
downspout which ties directly into the existing storm stub that served the previous 
buildings downspout. 
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
  (2) The storm drainage calculations shall confirm that adequate capacity exists 
to serve the site. The discharge from the development shall be analyzed in 
accordance with the City's Storm and Surface Water Regulations. 
 
FINDINGS: 
There are no modifications proposed to this existing stormwater management 
infrastructure. The proposed building re-build will provide more landscaping that 
previously decreasing the total impervious area from the existing condition.  
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This criterion is satisfied. 
 
  (3) If there are undeveloped properties adjacent to the proposed development 
site which can be served by the storm drainage system on the proposed 
development site, the applicant shall extend storm drainage lines to the common 
boundary line with these properties. The lines shall be sized to convey expected 
flows to include all future development from all up stream areas that will drain 
through the lines on the site, in accordance with the Tualatin Drainage Plan in 
TDC Chapter 14. 
 
FINDINGS: 
There are no modifications proposed to this existing stormwater management 
infrastructure.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

XV. TDC SECTION 74.640 GRADING. 
 
  (1) Development sites shall be graded to minimize the impact of storm water 
runoff onto adjacent properties and to allow adjacent properties to drain as they 
did before the new development. 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
As shown on Sheet G2.0, there is a small disturbed area resulting from this project. 
Minimal grading is proposed and all existing drainage patterns are maintained. This 
building re-build poses no impact on adjacent properties. 
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-39, Error! Reference source 
not found.10, PFR-811,and PFR-122. 
 
  (2) A development applicant shall submit a grading plan showing that all lots in 
all portions of the development will be served by gravity drainage from the 
building crawl spaces; and that this development will not affect the drainage on 
adjacent properties. The City Engineer may require the applicant to remove all 
excess material from the development site. 
 
FINDINGS: 
The minimal grading proposed as part of this project will have no effect on adjacent 
properties. All existing drainage patterns are maintained. 
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-39, Error! Reference source 
not found.10, PFR-811,and PFR-122. 

XVI. TDC SECTION 74.650 WATER QUALITY, STORM WATER 
DETENTION AND EROSION CONTROL. 
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The applicant shall comply with the water quality, storm water detention and 
erosion control requirements in the Surface Water Management Ordinance. If 
required: 
 
(2) On all other development applications, prior to issuance of any building 
permit, the applicant shall arrange to construct a permanent on-site water quality 
facility and storm water detention facility and submit a design and calculations 
indicating that the requirements of the Surface Water Management Ordinance will 
be met and obtain a Stormwater Connection Permit from Clean Water Services. 
 
FINDINGS: 
Applying the Clean Water Services water quality treatment requirement criteria set forth 
in Section 4.05.5 results in a net negative treatment requirement as this project is only 
removing impervious area from the existing site. There are no new water quality 
facilities proposed with this project.  
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-4 and PFR-7. 
 
(3) For on-site private and regional non-residential public facilities, the applicant 
shall submit a stormwater facility agreement, which will include an operation and 
maintenance plan provided by the City, for the water quality facility for the City's 
review and approval. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan prior to 
issuance of a Public Works Permit. No construction or disturbing of the site shall 
occur until the erosion control plan is approved by the City and the required 
measures are in place and approved by the City. 
 
FINDINGS: 
The stormwater facility agreement that includes an operation and maintenance plan is 
already in place with this existing development. The applicant is responsible for 
maintaining the existing facilities at an acceptable level of service.   
 
Due to the small disturbed area, a 1200-C is not required. The applicant will obtain a 
grading and erosion control permit from the City of Tualatin prior to issuance of building 
permits.  
 
This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-39, Error! Reference source 
not found.10, PFR-811,and PFR-122. 

XVII. TDC 74.660 UNDERGROUND 
 
(1) All utility lines including, but not limited to, those required for gas, electric, 

communication, lighting and cable television services and related facilities 
shall be placed underground. Surface-mounted transformers, surface-
mounted connection boxes and meter cabinets may be placed above ground. 
Temporary utility service facilities, high capacity electric and communication 
feeder lines, and utility transmission lines operating at 50,000 volts or above 
may be placed above ground. The applicant shall make all necessary 
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arrangements with all utility companies to provide the underground services. 
The City reserves the right to approve the location of all surface-mounted 
transformers. 

 
FINDINGS: 
The proposed building is replacing the previously existing structure prior to fire damage. 
All utility services to the building are already existing and are all underground.   
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
(2) Any existing overhead utilities may not be upgraded to serve any proposed 

development. If existing overhead utilities are not adequate to serve the 
proposed development, the applicant shall, at their own expense, provide an 
underground system. The applicant shall be responsible for obtaining any off-
site deeds and/or easements necessary to provide utility service to this site; 
the deeds and/or easements shall be submitted to the City Engineer for 
acceptance by the City prior to issuance of the Public Works Permit. 

 
FINDINGS: 
As mentioned above, the proposed building is replacing the previously existing structure 
prior to fire damage. All utility services to the building are already existing and are all 
underground.   
 
 
This criterion is satisfied. 

XVIII. TDC SECTION 74.670 EXISTING STRUCTURES. 
(1) Any existing structures requested to be retained by the applicant on a 

proposed development site shall be connected to all available City utilities at 
the expense of the applicant. 

 
FINDINGS: 
All existing structures on the subject property are served by City Utilities. The new 
structure to be constructed in place of the previous structure will utilize existing City 
utilities available at the building pad.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 
(2) The applicant shall convert any existing overhead utilities serving existing 

structures to underground utilities, at the expense of the applicant. 
 
FINDINGS: 
All existing utilities serving the new structure are already underground and available at 
the building pad.  
 
This criterion is satisfied. 
 



1

Jennifer Kimura

From: Erin Engman <eengman@tualatin.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, December 4, 2018 3:36 PM

To: Jennifer Kimura; Kurt Nakashima; Jason Sahlin; John Brooks 1

Cc: Steve Koper; Tony Doran; Chris Ragland; Rich Mueller

Subject: Follow-up to Beauport Preapplication Meeting 11.26.18

Attachments: Tonquin_Trail_Map24.pdf

Hi Jennifer, Kurt, Jason, and John, 

Thank you for attending a preapplication meeting with the City last Monday to discuss the Building 5 proposal at the 

Beauport complex. Please find this email as a written summary of our conversation broken down by department: 

 

Planning Department, Erin Engman 

• Next Step – Neighborhood Developer meeting (We received the invite for December 17th – Thanks) 

• Type II Architectural Review - Staff level decision with public notice 

• Evaluate Development Code standards to project area “postage stamp”. Expand to larger site, if needed, to 

meet the standard criteria (potentially trash enclosure/minimum parking) 

 

Engineering Department, Tony Doran 503.691.3035 

• Provide a Traffic Memo that discusses lesser impacts and justification why a traffic study is not needed 

• Flood Hazard Area Development Permit – Respond to TMC 3-5-250 and TDC Ch 70 to elevate/floodproof with 

balanced cut & fill or vent/floodproof the building. 

• Stormwater treatment to CWS Chapter 4 standards; for the existing facilities condition and to improve ahead of 

development coordinate with Hayden Ausland at 503.691.3037 | hausland@tualatin.gov 

• No hydraulic modeling needed based on building size and likely water use 

• Public Works permit may be necessary if performing work within the easement or zone of influence of the public 

line that bisects the site. 

 

Building Department, Chris Ragland 503.691.3041 

• Obtain fixture count for credit 

 

Parks Department, Rich Mueller 503.691.3064 

• Provide Tonquin Trail easement – see attachement 

 

TVF&R, Tom Mooney 503.259.1419 

 

We look forward to assisting you with your proposal. Please contact us if you have any further questions. 

 

Erin Engman 

Associate Planner 

City of Tualatin | Planning Division 

503.691.3024 | www.tualatinoregon.gov 

 

 

Spam 

Not spam 

Forget previous vote 



!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!
!
!

!!!!!!!

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!!!!!!!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!!!!!!!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

! ! ! ! ! !

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

!
!

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!!!!!!

! ! ! ! !

!

!!!!!!!!!
!
!
!

! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

!
!

!
!!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

¾ ¾

")

")

")

")

# #
# #

# #

# #

# #

# #

# #

# #

# #

!(

!(

!(

See Tile 17

See Tile 19

TH

")18E

")18C

")18D

")18B

")18A

Pond
Pacuzzi

Greenway
Hedges Creek

TETON AVE  

H
ER

M
A

N
 R

D
  

90TH AVE  

108TH AVE  

95TH AVE  

SW
E

EK
 D

R
  

LE
V

E
TO

N
 D

R
  

90TH CT  

97TH AVE  

M
A

N
H

A
SS

ET
 D

R
  

T
A

N
O

A
K

LN

91ST TER  

92ND TER  

SP
O

K
A

N
E

 C
T 

 

93RD TER  

CH EY ENNE WAY

SH

A WN EE TRL

P
O

TA
N

O
 S

T 
 

C
A

S
C

A
R

A
 L

N
  

100TH CT

TU
A

LA
T

IN
SH

E
R

W
O

O
D

R
D

TU
A

LA
T

IN
 R

D
  

Ice Age Tonquin Trail
Existing Trail

!!!! ! ! Proposed Bike Lanes/Sidewalks

!!!! ! ! Proposed Boardwalk

!!!! ! ! Proposed Shared Roadway

!!!! ! ! Proposed Shared Use Path

Alignment Undetermined
Potential Easement or Acquisition Needed
Existing Neighborhood Connection
Potential Future Connection

D D D D D
D D D D D
D D D D D

D D D D D

Wetland
Park or Natural Area
River/Stream/Drainage Ditch

!( Proposed Grade-Separated Crossing

!( Proposed At-Grade Crossing (Signalized)

!( Proposed At-Grade Crossing (Unsignalized)

## Potential Wayfinding Sign Location

") Art, Educational or Interpretive Opportunity

¾¾ Proposed Trailhead

¾¾ Existing Parking or Trailhead

Source: Metro Data Resource Center

Ice Age Tonquin Trail Master Plan
Preferred Alignment

Map 24: Tile 18 - Hedges Creek Greenway (Central Portion) I

0 1,000 2,000500
Feet

TH

P



0 10 20 3010

SITE LIGHTING PLAN

1" = 10.0'

SEE SHEET MS1.0 FOR MASTER SITE PLAN

S
E

E
 
S

H
E

E
T

 
M

S
1
.
0
 
F

O
R

 
M

A
S

T
E

R
 
S

I
T

E
 
P

L
A

N

S
E

E
 
S

H
E

E
T

 
M

S
1
.
0
 
F

O
R

 
M

A
S

T
E

R
 
S

I
T

E
 
P

L
A

N

TYPICAL WALL PACK LIGHTING WASH
1

LT1.0

N.T.S.

NOTES:

1. ALL SITE LIGHTING IS TO BE BIDDER DESIGN. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 

PHOTOMETRIC REQUIREMENTS WITH THAT OF THE LIGHTING SHOWN HERE. NOTIFY

ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

W.P. WALL PACK

0
.
4
5

1
.
1
3

2
.
2
6

4
.
5
0

1
1
.
2
5

(400w)

2. WALL MOUNT LIGHTS TO BE INSTALLED AT 12'-0" A.F.F.

GENERAL "ON-SITE" LIGHT SYMBOLS  

(E) EXISTING (N) NEW

BUILDING WALL PACK LIGHT (W.P.)

(12'-0" HEIGHT)

TYPICAL WALL MOUNT (WALL PACK) LIGHTING2

NTS

W.P. = WALL PACK

LIGHT SHOWN IS CAPABLE OF BOTH WALL AND POLE MOUNT

NOTE:

0.45

1.13

2.26

4.50

11.25

0.45

1.13

2.26

4.50

11.25

0
.
4
5

1
.
1
3

2
.
2
6

4
.
5
0

1
1
.
2
5

0.45

1.13

2.26

4.50

11.25

LT1.0

CHECKED

PROJ. NO.

DATE

DRAWN

REVISIONS

PROJECT NAME

SCALE

BEAUPORT

BUILDING #5

PROPOSED

'REPLACEMENT'

BUILDING

9560 SW TUALATIN ROAD

TUALATIN, OR

 97062

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW SET - 12 / 20 / 18

20180332AS NOTED

JUNE, 2018

#
DESCRIPTIONDATE

VLMK.COM

3933 SW Kelly Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97239

503.222.4453

LT1.0

SITE LIGHTING

 PLAN

BGL JS

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
TRANSFORMER

AutoCAD SHX Text
M



DA B C

EAST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1' - 0"

A

A2.0

10

SOUTH ELEVATION

1/4" = 1' - 0"

C

A2.0

D ABC

WOOD SIDING ON

WINDOWS WITH WOOD

WITH HORIZONTAL

WEST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1' - 0"

D

A2.0

8 910 89

NORTH ELEVATION

1/4" = 1' - 0"

B

A2.0

GUTTER AND

DOWNSPOUT

 

 

EXISTING

STORM INLET

TO REMAIN

PARAPET BEYOND

METAL COPING

 

 

 

HORIZONTAL

WOOD SIDING ON

VERTICAL SLATS

5'-0" WIDE X 4'-0" HIGH

WINDOWS WITH WOOD TRIM

ACCENT

SECTION AT NEW HALLWAY

OPENING

BEYOND

WOOD STUD WALL

141.26

T.O.WALL

125.26

FIN. FLOOR

METAL COPING

LINE OF SLOPED ROOF

BEYOND

GUTTER AND

DOWNSPOUT

5'-0" WIDE X 4'-0" HIGH

VERTICAL SLATS

HORIZONTAL

TRIM ACCENT

WOOD SIDING ON

VERTICAL SLATS

ENTRY PER PLAN

TRIM ACCENT

BEYOND

RECESSED STOREFRONT

135.26

WINDOWS WITH WOOD

5'-0" WIDE X 4'-0" HIGH

B.O.CLG.

LINE OF SLOPED ROOF

METAL COPING

HORIZONTAL

VERTICAL SLATS

WOOD SIDING ON

SUSPENDED

ACOUSTICAL CEILING

128.26

132.26

FIN. FLOOR

A2.0

EXTERIOR WALL SECTION

A2.0

T.O.GUTTER

SIDING-SECTION.dwg

B.O.SILL

137.76

1

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

 

2 X 6 WOOD STUDS AT 16" O.C.

 

R-19 BATT INSULATION

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT EXTERIOR

 

WATER BARRIER (i.e. TYVEK OR EQUAL)

 

2 X 2 VERTICAL FRAMING SLATS

AT 16" O.C.

 

1" X 6" HORIZONTAL SIDING AT 7" O.C.

TO ALLOW 1 1/2" GAP BETWEEN EACH BOARD

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

1

9560

FULCRUM   Technologies

Inc.

141.26

T.O.WALL

125.26

FIN. FLOOR

128.26

132.26

FIN. FLOOR

B.O.SILL

141.26

T.O.WALL

125.26

FIN. FLOOR

128.26

132.26

FIN. FLOOR

B.O.SILL

126.46

FLOOD LINE

126.46

FLOOD LINE

126.46

FLOOD LINE

G
:
\
A

C
A

D
2

0
1

8
\
2

0
1

8
0

3
3

2
\
0

0
-
D

r
a

w
i
n

g
s
\
2

0
0

 
A

2
.
0

 
N

e
w

 
B

u
i
l
d

i
n

g
 
E

l
e

v
a

t
i
o

n
s
.
d

w
g
 
-
 
1

2
/
2

0
/
2

0
1

8
 
1

:
3

0
 
P

M

CHECKED

PROJ. NO.

DATE

DRAWN

REVISIONS

PROJECT NAME

SCALE

BEAUPORT

BUILDING #5

PROPOSED

'REPLACEMENT'

BUILDING

9560 SW TUALATIN ROAD

TUALATIN, OR

 97062

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW SET - 12 / 20 / 18

20180332AS NOTED

JUNE, 2018

#
DESCRIPTIONDATE

VLMK.COM

3933 SW Kelly Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97239

503.222.4453

A2.0

NEW EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

JCSPSH



DA B C

EAST ELEVATION

N. T. S.

A

A2.0

 

 

 

 

 

RECESSED STOREFRONT

ENTRY PER PLAN

METAL COPING

LINE OF SLOPED ROOF

BEYOND

HORIZONTAL

WOOD SIDING ON

VERTICAL SLATS

5'-0" WIDE X 4'-0" HIGH

WINDOWS WITH WOOD

TRIM ACCENT

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

 

6" METAL STUD (OR 2 X 6 WOOD STUD)

AT 16" O.C.

 

R-19 BATT INSULATION

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLYWOOD SHEATHING AT EXTERIOR

 

WATER BARRIER (i.e. TYVEK OR EQUAL)

 

2 X 2 VERTICAL FRAMING SLATS

AT 16" O.C.

 

1" X 6" HORIZONTAL SIDING AT 7" O.C.

TO ALLOW 1 1/2" GAP BETWEEN EACH BOARD

EXTERIOR WALL SECTION

N. T. S.

1

A2.0

SIDING-SECTION.dwg

+16'-0"

T.O.WALL

+0'-0"

FIN. FLOOR

+7'-2"

T.O.WINDOW

+3'-0"

T.O.SILL

9560

REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN.

24" HIGH (1/2" THICK) BLACK ACRYLIC ADDRESS TYPICAL WHERE

SHOWN (MATCH EXIST. BUILDING). PROVIDE UP-LIGHT AT ALL

NUMBERS TO BE OF CONTRASTING COLOR TO THE BLDG.

LOCATIONS - SEE ELECTRICAL (BIDDER DESIGN).  ALL ADDRESS

(DARK ON LIGHT BODY COLOR). ADDRESS TO MEET THE

Metal Coping & Window Trim

"Hunt Club SW 6468"

Storefront Glazing

"PPG Solar Gray + Clear"

Sherman Williams

"ACIER"

SW 9170

(Body Color)

Sherman Williams

SW 6468

"HUNT CLUB"

(Metal Coping/Window Trim)

Light Gray Dark Green

Storefront Framing

"Clear Anodized"

FULCRUM   Technologies

Inc.

G
:
\
A

C
A

D
2
0
1
8
\
2
0
1
8
0
3
3
2
\
0
0
-
D

r
a
w

i
n
g
s
\
C

O
L
O

R
-
B

O
A

R
D

.
d
w

g
 
-
 
1
2
/
1
2
/
2
0
1
8
 
1
0
:
1
5
 
A

M

BEAUPORT BUILDING #5

PROPOSED 'REPLACEMENT' BUILDING

COLOR BOARD

9560 SW TUALATIN ROAD

TUALATIN, OREGON         970623933  SW  Kelly  Avenue  Portland,  Oregon  97239 tel: 503.222.4453 fax: 503.248.9263 www.vlmk.com


	AR18-0009_Notice of Application
	000 AR Checklist
	000 Table of Contents
	001 Signed AR Application
	002 Tax Map
	003 CWS SPL
	PreScreenForm-201883-Jennifer Kimura.pdf
	Building Elevations

	004 AR Plans
	005 City Data Sheet
	006 Title Report & Letter
	007 Garbage Approval Letter
	008 Neighborhood Meeting Information
	009 Land Use Notification
	010 Project Narrative
	011 PreApp Notes & Map
	013 Site Lighting Plan
	014 Color Building Elevations
	015 Color Board



